~ overseas schools

&







i
=
E

O




. m - e ;58 % f 4
T e NREEEY - 2 Ea 1
v .

i.
5
l

)
!

Mainsail’81

Classes
Personnel
Activities

Mike Roper, Editor
Mr. Bill Hobbs, Advisor

o6
72

Sports
Organizations
Advertisement

88
112
136



The Mainsail Sets
Her Maiden Voyage

) &

LA |

We went ashore
to seek for

our buried
treasure. ..

Baumholder High School,
an exotic, adventuresome,
exciting port-of-call:
harboring our

pleasures, our delights,
our ideals, our

dreams of a

fantastic voyage . . .

4 — Introduction Introduction — 5



GRS sl e

Pots of gold waiting to be found ...

BAHS proved to be a chest
4 full of academic (and fun) gems

o
. 6 — Introduction

S e N
e e )

. -
Introduction




Officers
Take
Class Reins

Introducing the Class of '81 Class Rep
Kari Schiele

N, Vice President
L €  Gina Woor

Pam Windsor

Corresponding Secretary
Laureen Larson

Recording Secretary
Carolina Delgado

President Wayne Williams

8 — Seni
Seniors Seniors — 9



The Future Looms

10 — Seniors

As Seniors View
Beyond BAHS

With eyes on the future, the Class
of "81 looked to June, as they found
that the year zipped by all too fast.

Class elections, Homecoming, the
presidential election, and counting
graduation requirements held most
of their attention. Still, they found
time to have a good time. It was a
year filled with social obligations
also.

Ably assisted by class advisers Mr.
Don Moriwaki and Mr. Dave Witte,
the class worked together in a
closely-knit unit.

Government studies, ‘“Macbeth,”
advanced math, honors English, fam-
ily living — all too soon the require-
ments were met. Graduation turned
from a dream to reality.

Mike Archer

Hailed for being one of Baumholder’s finest teachers,
Mr. Don Moriwaki is advisor for the senior class and

Student Council.

Craig Banks

Karen Branham

CeRita Curtis

Carolina Delgado

Steve Crowley

Elfi DiClementi

The Baumholder Buc shown here displays with “‘pride' his bou-
quet of carnations that he received during Homecoming Week.

Susan Esposito

Seniors — 11



Ingrid Farrell Alice Fitts Charles Greer Edna Garrett

‘June, 1981’ Looms Ever So Near

Jennifer Keyes Robert Langford

Laureen Larson

Kornelia Goltz

Dancing to the music of Brite Moment, Bucs cel-
ebrated Homecoming Week with a victory.

Carolina Delgado looks “'‘Bushed" and Judy Brown tries to '‘Reagan’ her composure when they Lyn Miranda Gina Moon Shaun McCarron Bobby McHodgkins
attempted to “out-jimmy’* opponents in the fall debates.

12 — Seniors Seniors — 13



Ricky Stokes Anthony Swanson Tonya Tinsley

‘Follow Us,’ Challenges Class of '81

Two members of the class, Keith Pearson and Karolina Rose, were absent when photos were
taken but have been active Class of '81 supporters.

Alen Powell

Derek Roper Mike Roper Sharon Russ

Analyzing the chemical solution proves to be a complex problem for senior Bobby McHodgkins. This
was one of the courses seniors found stimulating.

Dagmar Schwandner Jim Smith Juanita Spencer Robert Steger

Ruben Trevino Brenda Walz Wayne Williams Pam Windsor

14 — Seniors

Seniors — 15



President
Rosario Delgado

16 — Juniors

ISR

Vice President
Toby Ritenour

Secretary
Carmen Loobey

Jody David
Treasurer

Juniors Uncover Treasure
With Prom, Other ‘Gems’

The Class of 1982 did not have to
hunt very far to discover where the
treasure was hidden - it was found in
the name of the 1981 Prom!

Traditionally the project of the
junior class, this Prom proved just as
successful as in the past. The juniors
were able to honor the seniors in
grand fashion, highlighting the year’'s
activities for the underclassmen and
adviser Miss Ellen Johnson, who
spearheaded the ‘‘hunt.”

September elections saw Joyce
Curd elected president, but an unex-
pected move saw Joyce leave BAHS
and Rosario Delgado was elected the
new president. Toby Ritenour was
the vice president from the
September elections.

In October, the Prom Committee
was formed. This committee oversaw
the money-raising activities. This
group showed that students who
cooperate with one another could
build a strong, constructive class.

Homecoming was also a big event
for the juniors, as they placed second
in hall decoration and participated in
the skit competition.

Classwork was important too, as
American literature ““came to life”’ in
the form of Hemingway and Poe.
Juniors were also permitted more
electives such as journalism,
psychology, and weight training.

Juniors

Juniors - 17

]
;




Curd, Joyce J.
David, Jody
Dean, Lynnette
Delgado, Rosario

DiClementi, John
Dotson, John T.
Drazek, Denise
Elze, Julie

Flower, Jonathan
Frenzel, John
Gavin, Craig
Glaspie, Phil

Juniors Strive @ 5P
4 | to Top Spi rit “And now, for the final solution ...,"”" explains Greg Locke while in chemistry
) class as Bobby McHodgkins patiently awaits the experiment’s results.

q of Seniors

A Anglin, Angela

< Bartholomew, Anne
By Bellamy, Ralph
B Bird, David
.|
Brown, Teri
b Burden, Michael
o Butterfield, Howard E.
| Cargile, Mike
i
‘ ‘i
i
@l
| Carlton, Laurie
bl Childs, Gwen
8 Collier, Brenda

Crowley, Richard

18 — Juniors




o

1

20 — Juniors

i o o A R M 7 e R L o S D N T TR

Graves, Robert
Harris, James M.
Harris, Sandra

Holderman, Ralph
Holmes, Brad
Houk, Michelle

Hyde, Johnny
Keiper, Kay
Kohlgraf, Manuela

Besides giving students after-school attention (here with sophomore Jay Sever),
Miss Ellen Johnson spent much time outside class advising the juniors.

I

- “‘4"
‘t\ \ i:ﬁt‘l Al

Checking out books from the LRC became a more efficient process this
year. Here Ralph Holderman signs the card for aide Darrell Williams.

Langford, Kim
Lewing, Celina
Lewis, Terrance
Locke, Greg
Loobey, Carmen
Lott, Susan

Martere, Carolyn

McCarron, Erin

McKinney, Michelle

Muck, Brenda

Murphree, Clyde
Neal, Mark
Pearson, Ken
Price, Cindy
Ritenour, Toby
Rodney, Anthony

Juniors — 21




Schiele, Kevin
Smith, Alan
Smith, Jim
Smith, Pam

Snider, Tom
Somers, Diane
Stalker, Sophie

Tanner, Markus INn Mmemoriam

Lionnel “Tyke”” Wady

1980

Thurston, Christy
Tolle, Barbara
Trevino, Ronald
Vincent, Larry
Walden, Sam

Walz, Dawn
Whisnant, Steven
Wiggins, Ricki
Williams, Edward
Yarberry, Steve

L
“A poem should not mean, but be,”’ students in honors English learn from a film-
strip in the fall. Here, Kim Langford and Judy Brown work attentively.

Tate, William
Thomas, Carnell
Thomas, Michael

22 — Juniors Juniors — 23



Paula Farrar
President

24 - Sophomores

Tracy Cargile
Vice President

Tammy Peck
Secretary

: ‘.‘ ‘1....-. Y
Stephanie Garrett

Treasurer

Sophomores Climb

Aboard,

Seeking Final Destination

The sophomores boasted they
were the class with class — and from
the spirit and activities that they were
able to produce, they, indeed,
displayed class.

Beginning with the election of class
officers back in September, the
Class of '83 immediately went to
work.

Homecoming saw the sophomores
get “‘with the spirit” and President
Paula Farrar proclaimed the en-
thusiastic interest and attitudes.

The annual Winter Formal plans
got underway in October, as the
class eyed the traditional January
date. In November, the class project
was the Thanksgiving grams, netting
the sophomores with much needed

sources of revenue.

Besides activities, the sophomores
earned the respect of their teachers.
In the fall, they studied grammar and
world history. in the spring it was
“Julius Caesar,” in which the classic
Roman hero was ‘“‘slain’ many times
over as diligent students lent
Shakespeare ‘‘their ears’” but pro-
bably not their hearts as spring fever
was beginning to catch on quickly
and completely.

By late spring, the class had begun
to eye the summer and to plan for
their junior year - 1981 had slipped
by altogether too fast!

Sophomores

Sophomores - 25



-l

R

26 - Sophomores

Banks, Bobby
Banks, Cary
Berrett, Pat

Blackmon, Denise
Buster, Robert

Calame, John
Champagne, Brent
Cooks, Sonya
Cortijo, Paula
Cox, Michele

Date, Tommy
Daulton, Mike

Dean, Kris
Domingo, Samantha
Durden, Robin

Often assisting students whenever the need arises is Mrs. Cherie Foster who is

seen here helping sophomore classmates Terry Bowers and Connie Loobey.

Analyzing another work of art, Denise Zingraf and Kristen Kennedy search for
“troubles’ they may observe in fellow classmates’ painting projects.

Ellis, Eddie
Farrar, Paula
Finley, Peggy
Ford, Michelle
Freyser, Lori

Friedrich, Karen
Garrett, Stephanie
Goodrum, Peter
Hart, Olivia
Hernandez, Mario

Sophomores — 27



Jones, Anthony

Jones, Marcus

Jones, Marshall

Kaeseman, Vanessa

Kellerman, Sonia

Hill, Terri

28 — Sophomores

Sophomores Remain
‘Together’ to Assist in
School Activities

“Three and 4/5 by four and %, measure two of Baumholder’s amateur drafts-
men as they begin the final “touch-ups’’ on their latest drafting projects.

~

| BN
E”f‘i‘?fﬁ\
e mafl T
L i [T

Spanish teacher Senora Tomacita Valerius relies upon a sophomore aide to
assist her during her sixth period class. The Class of 83 helped many ways.

Kennedy, Kristen
Krambeer, Craig
Kuroda, Terry
Lamberti, Regina
Lamora, Tammy

Locke, Tracy
Loobey, Conny
Manning, Santee
Martere, Ron
Mathews, Michael

Maxwell, Jo
Maxwell, Ron
McCraney, John
Meadows, James
Meadows, Tim

Sophomores — 29



Meagher, Kenneth
Mease, Stacey
Mease, Suzann
Meikle, Tina
Moore, Katrina

Mount, Donna

Nelson, Fetu

Peck, Tammy

Robbins, Charles

i Rodriquez, Joe

Russ, Karen

. Safranek, Gery
i Sever, Jay
‘ Smith, George
Spencer, Lisa

| Stokes, Penny
E Szuszka, Karen
Tate, Bob
Telling, Almon
Tinsley, Allen

30 — Sophomores

Hard at work, Tim Meadows prepares to remove the distributor cap in order to

discover what trouble he might eliminate in a car during auto mechanics.

Receiving passes back to class from attendance personnel are sophomore Lisa Spencer and classmate Jackie Williams.

i

Sophs ‘Slay’ Caesar; Look
to History for Examples

Toth, Laura
Vanderpool, Charles
Walden, David
Walsh, John

Webb, Manfred
Weston, Dennis
Williams, Jackie
Williams, Darrel

Williams, Suzie
Windsor, Mike
Yarbrough, Larry
Zingraf, Denise

117

*igu

Sophomores — 31




Lesleigh Garrett

32 - Freshmen

President

Cari James
Vice President

Bonnie Bridges
Secretary

o

Mike Bouchard

Treasurer

Freshmen Eye Horizons,
Chart Far Away ‘Ports’

It was a ‘‘special’’ year for the
Class of '84. Being a freshman and
just getting started was difficult — but
it was a challenge that they readily
accepted.

Besides adjusting to a real high
school curriculum for the first time,
they busied themselves with being
fulltime Buc supporters.

They took first place in the
Homecoming float contest, as well as
finishing high in the spirit contests
held during the pep assemblies
before the games.

Aided by sponsors Mrs. Betty Bar-
rett and Mrs. Anita Armstrong, the
class grouped behind its slate of of-
ficers to plan a number of projects.
An increased budget, helped by hav

ing bakesales, dances, candy grams
and other money-making projects,
provided the class with working
capital to aid them in their “quest to
be the best.”

Lesleigh Garrett was elected presi-
dent in fall elections, while Cari
James was selected vice president.
Bonnie Bridges was secretary and
Mike Bouchard was treasurer.

It was western civilization, biology,
and “Romeo and Juliet” that gave
them hours of work — but none more
enjoyable (they said!). By the time
June arrived, they were ready for the
“Sophomore Challenge.”

Freshmen

Freshmen - 33



Ballinger, Penny

Banks, Diana

Basich, Dan

Bechberger, Linda

Bellamy, Gwen
Bird, Lena
Bolding, Arthur
Bouchard, Mike
Breeding, Diane
Bridges, Bonnie

Burden, Kelly
Butterfield, James
Burke, Barbara
Calhoun, Mequel
Cardin, Donald
Collier, Patricia

34 - Freshmen

g. 7 i L ’ -

High School Proves To Be
A Challenge For Freshmen

Collins, Diana
Colvin, Joe
Cornelison, Mark
Crews, Kevin
Curd, Vera

Deis, Tabbi

‘?! — —
|
|
|
|
|

Deese, Kevin
Delgado, Joseph A.
DiClementi, Eddie
Emmons, Darin
Finley, Patrick
Ferguson, Darrin

Fitts, Joyce
Garrett, Lesleigh
Glynn, Alice
Golembeski, Debbie
Graves, Sean

Hall, Sheldon

Using a t-square and a triangle, freshman Eddie DiClementi draws up his
plans for a highway warning sign for his first quarter project.

Harris, Adaire
Henry, James
Hernandez, Rick
Hickman, Chris

Freshmen — 35 'i




36 — Freshmen

Holmes, Karen
Housler, Mandy
Hull, Klaus
Ivey, John

Jackson, Laura

James, Cari
James, Michael
Jennings, John

Kelly, David
Kelley, Engelina
Kennedy, Shirley
Kirkland, Lesa

Kohigraf, Michael
Kuczaj, Charles
Laorpaksin, Wasana
Lara, Lupita

Showing spirit during the Homecoming hall decoration week are Laurie Writer
and James Henry. The freshmen tied with the seniors for the first place.

Larosn, Billy
Lebish, Mark
Lewis, Thomas
Lott, Caroline

Lourcey, Jennene
Lowe, John
Lowe, Robert
Lowrey, David

Part of appreciating art comes from being able to judge the value of others’
works. Here Patricia Collier examines a creative painting in acrylics.

Luhmann, Ralph
Martin, Peggy
Maxwell, Leon
McFarlin, Tina

McKinney, Michael
Mease, Kelley
Middleton, Sylvia
Mirasing, Naree

Frosh View
a New Year,
More Activity

Freshmen — 37




Roseborough, Keitha
Schussler, Corinna
Sirois, Tony
Smerdon, David

Shivering against the cold, sometimes in the 40's, these freshmen attempt to do
their homework despite the winter-like (energy-saving) temperatures.

Smith, Mike
Somers, Veronica
Stephens, Tina
Stewart, Tony

Moyna, Aiessa
Mozingo, DeeDee
Muck, Donald
Muro, Tom
Nichols, Frank

Sturgis, Percy
Pattin, Michelle

Szuszka, Tim
Telling, Mike
Thomas, Archie

Pond, Deanna
Purnell, Dawn
Ratliff, Elizabeth
i Ray, Sang
Ritenour, Terri
[ ‘ Rose, Stephen

Thurston, Panky
Townsend, Tracy
Treybig, Brett
Velasco, Regina

Walls, Bobby
Walker, David
Watters, Miki
Williams, Dwaign

Windsor, David
Writer, Laurie
Yarberry, Richard
Youngkrantz, Sandra

Freshmen — 39

i 4 -~ — ,‘ — - —— - = - ot et s ‘ - = - A e e —



Dale Bloodworth
President

40 - Junior High

William Hicks
Vice President

Jenny Shaffer
Secy/Treasurer

Gibby Rodriguez
Activities Adviser

JHAC Searches For Gold,
‘Secrets’ Of High School

The junior high activities council
joined the big Baumholder High
School treasure hunt this year. And
gold came not only in the form of
precious material things, but educa-
tional and social items as well.

Comprising the majority of
students at BAHS, the seventh and
eighth graders sought to provide
identities for themselves as well as
for their classes and council.

For the seventh graders, getting on
board the high school “‘ship’ was a
big step - and many felt that they
really were being made to “‘walk the
plank’ as high school did seem like a
giant step for g while.

But following the first quarter, the
adjustment was made and the junior

high students began to fit right in and
school became an enjoyable place to
attend.

Led by President Dale Bloodworth,
the JHAC made a great attempt to
contribute its share to the spirit of
Baumholder High School.

Such enthusiasm was noted by the
hall decorations during Homecoming
Week. Another success was the skit
during the pep assembly.

In December, the JHAC celebrated
Christmas by presenting a nearby or-
phanage with stuffed animals.

By June, what seemed to look like
a tough year really wasn’t!

Junior High

Junior High - 41



.
i3
ey

Amadok, Mike

Amidon, Danny

Andrews, Tracie

Arceneaux, Ljubica
Badenna, Larry
Basich, Peggy Ann
Bloodworth, Dale
Bolding, Richard
Bosley, Darrin

Breeding, Veronica
Brooks, Alan
Cameron, Jay
Carlton, Jeff
Croke, Chris
Davis, Judy

Date, Danny

Day, Chris
DedJarnett, Stephanie
Delgado, Yolanda
Dixon, Anita
Ekakiadis, Ralph

Elder, Debby
Elliott, Ted
Freyser, Tamatha
Garland, Sigrid
Gavin, Terry
Green, Kenneth

42 — Eighth Grade

These aspiring young ‘‘Robin Hoods’' from physical education’s archery
class draw back their bows to commence the morning with a bullseye.

-

Eighth graders also learned how to
work various ‘‘scientific”’ tools.

For Some, Germany Is a New Place

Green, Marie
Gonzales, Michelle

Guillaume, Anthony
Harmon, Coley

Harris, Terry L.
Hatch, Betty

Hector, Tina
Henderson, Timothy

Hood, William
Housler, Gene
Huggins, Billy
Hyde, Andra
Hyde, Chris

Jensen, Stephanie
Kellerman, Karl
Kelly, Diana

Kelly, Kathleen
Kennedy, Doug

Eighth Grade — 43




Homecoming
g Draws Class

Into Spirit

44 — Eighth Grade

Kirkland, Carl
Krambeer, Karla
Lenard, Joan
Lovgren, Kristel
Manning, Thomas

Mathews, Mike
Matuck, Michelle
McCraney, Libby

McKinnie, Mary

Meadows, Deanna

Mease, Kristen
Meikle, Barbara
Melvin, Bobby
Middleton, Michael
Mount, Mike

Moyna, Candace
Nichols, Karen
Owings, Lori
Ransom, Chris
Reaster, Jack

Riggs, Shawn
Roberts, Ben
Robinson, Dwayne
Rodriguez, Benita
Rodriguez, Gibby

Reel, Steve

Rondon, Tony
Roseborough, Andrea
Safford, Wesely
Safranek, Viola

Under the watchful eyes of Miss Lauren Eddinger, these three students prepare
“food for thought’ which later will be analyzed.

Miss Anita Armstrong attempts to show a student the solution to a complex and pressing problem.

Eighth Grade — 45




il ot AL 2 oc L WK PN S, SRR

More
Courses,

Thomas, Richard

Thompson, Stacy
’ ) Tolle, David
2 Trevino, Rachel L.
¥ More
¥ t " N t N v 3 ) ‘ o
Activities _ |} y A
iy & I3 Sot— Tuzicka, Sandra
y CC u py A - ' o ‘ ~ Waiter, Brenda
R ‘ -
£ Washing dishes proves to be a “joy’ and a ‘“cheer’ for these two eighth grad- Walker, qu
B . . . : Warren, Tina
aSS ers, following a successful dinner that proved to be a culinary delight!
Py
ad
.I
A Schaeffer, Jenny Webb, Melisa
. Schlosser, Darcy Weston, David
' Scott, Nikki Whitcomb, Shawn
i Shepard, Carmen Williamson, Charles
' Speaks, Jonathon
| Stamler, Shelly
Steger, Charles Wolford, Katrina
Sturgis, Tony Yarberry, Helga
, Taschner, Carrie Yelton, Michele
i Tate, Becky Zingraf, Diana
' Taylor, Alan

Thimmes, Stefan

46 — Eighth Grade Eighth Grade - 47




Tina Kelley.

Activity Council Undertakes Projects

“A little louder, trumpets” conducts
Mr. Hal Sheeler to some junior high
students during his band class.
Junior high members are one of Mr.
Sheeler’s highest priorities, for they
are the “future musicians” of high
school.

48 — Classes

/ ?rﬁm e
., 4 | 1" ra

Front row: Jackie Papke, Heather Mizgala, Dawn Coker, Nikki Scott, Roni Miller. Second row: Gilbert Rodriguez, Steven Pattin, Brent Mead, Kristen
Mease, Mary Housler, Karen Nichols, Denise Royal. Third row: Greta Horner, Libby McCraney, David Weston, Dale Bloodworth, Shelly Stamler, William
Hicks, Erin Burden, Anita Dixon. Fourth row: Barbara Meikle, Bridget Weston, Jenny Schaeffer, Andrea Roseborough, Jay Cameron, Carrie Taschner,

Hornets 'Sting’ The Steelers

To Take Junior High Title

It was the year for the eighth grade
in junior high school football ac-
tivities this fall.

Horvath’s Hornets thrashed the
Sheeler’s Steelers 27-7 to take the ti-
tle in flag football play.

The eighth grade Hornets were
undefeated at 5-0 and proved too
much for the seventh grade Steelers.

Quarterback Chris Hyde hit for
four touchdown passes to draw “all
star’’ notices.

The junior high intramural program
was under the direction of Mr. Eldon
Mead and was comprised of two
leagues, the seventh grade and the
eighth grade. The division winners
then met in the BAHS ‘“Super Bowl,”
which was conducted on the football
practice field during lunch.

Last year’s winner, the seventh
grade Hobbs Hurricane, did not com-
pete this year as only third period
classes fielded teams.

-

W h‘r
u §

Front row: Viola Sefranek, Gibby Rodriguez, Brenda Writer, Anthony Sturgis. Second row: Steve Roel, Chris Hyde, Carl Kirkland, Dale Bloodworth. Third
row: Tammy Freyser, Mike Middleton, Mr. John Horvath, Danny Date, Karl Kellerman.

Classes — 49



Class of ’86: Active in School Affairs

Adair, Shad
Allen, Angela
Antonia, Monica

Ballinger, Rachiel Cortez, Richard

Basich, Mike Couch, Joe
Belford, Paul
Bowen, Jennifer
Bradley, Michael
Bridges, Karen
Croke, Pat

Brock, Cindy
Brown, Christina
Brown, Tracy

Davies, Diane

Burden, Erin

Cargile, Kelly Day, Steve

DeClue, Brett

Childers, Jeanette

Clark, Mike Dees, Dallas

Helping two students with a difficult project is science ' gl ol Dennis, Thomas
instructor Mr. Dale Bell with his eighth grade class. - '

Doss, Stephen
Dotson, Sam
Eason, Scott
Ferguson, Janice
Ford, Jennifer
Fortner, Lisa

Connor, Harzel
Cooper, Tony

Friedrich, Kristy
Glynn, Scott
Green, Leslie
Gresham, Sloan
Hart, Chris
Haushalter, Frank

Tammy Matuck and Karen Bridges apply one of the vari-
ous communication skills students learn at Baumholder
High.

50 — Seventh Grade Seventh Grade 51



Fe 1]
2L el Loy S e IO T

Hector, Robert
Henshaw, Jeanette
Hickman, Danniell
Hicks, Bill

Hilgers, Claudia
Holmes, Cheryl

Horner, Greta
Housler, Mary
James, Pamela
Jemison, LaShon
Johnston, Kenneth
Jolly, Tom

Jones, Sonya
Keiper, Trenna

Kelley, Tina

Lamb, Robert

| Lara, Brenc%a McCravy, Rebecca

& Larson, Leslie McGahan, Angela

4 McHodgkins, Janell
McKinnie, Michelle

Leyba, Richard
Macon, Nicole

4 SR

Mead, Brent
Miller, Roni
Miller, Richard
Mizgala, Heather

Martin, Michael
Martin, Wendy

Moss, Jeff
Moss, Martina
Murdock, Karen
Nelson, Laura

Matuck, Tammy
McBee, Johnny

Noblitt, Kimberly
Oquendo, Edgar
Papke, Jackie
Parker, Brigitta

Mike Reimer, a “future”” Robert Redford, prepares his lines
R for “The Miracle Worker,”” an English class project.

Seventh G ==
: 52 — Seventh Grade rade — 53




It’s a New Life With New ldeas

Thomas, Anthony
Thomas, Betty

Thompson, Ricky
Thurston, Richard

Thurston, Tammy

. Timothy
Th i Trammell,
Nk . Travis, Ton
ﬁA < Y

Students study various reactions as they read the popular play “The Miracle Worker" in seventh grade English class.

Trevino, Richard
Trevino, Robert

Patin, Steve Velasco, Felita
Pickler, Nevelyn Watters, Timothy
Plisko, John

Powell, Michael
Purnell, Frank

Weight, Grant
Whisnant, Stan
Whiteburst, Twanna
Zaldivar, Sonija

Rawdon, Ronnie
Reid, Edward
Robbins, Matt
Rookey, Karl
Rottinghaus, Ann

an English class.

: , - ills project of
Learning to communicate with others is a necessary aspect of the communication skills P

Royal, Denise
Sallee, Kelly
Schoolman, Gerda
Scott, Brenda
Smith, Mark

Spaulding, Karen
Stamler, Stacy
Thatcher, James
Thimmes, Diana
Thomas, Angela

54 — Seventh Grade




Personnel

57




58 - Personne|

Dr. John E. Davis
Principal

Heading the “Buccaneer Brigade" for
the second vyear in a row, Dr. John Davis
once again captained a crew worthy of
respect and admiration.

For the faculty, it was not “Three Years
Before the Mast,” but an exciting cruise in
which academic freedom and choice
played large roles in keeping the crew
happy (and not mutinoust!).

As this was his second year guiding the
BAHS staff, Dr. Davis was able to imple-
ment new ideas into the school, not only
for the teachers but for the students as
well. It was not long until he became
known as “Fan No. 1" as few activities

b P e

Mr. James Rodney
Assistant Principal

Dr. Davis ‘Captains’ The Buc Crew
As Faculty, Students Aye Principles

were held without Dr. Davis’ presence and
sincere support.

Ably assisted by Mr. James Rodney, Dr.
Davis soon found that students and faculty
came to respect administrative decisions
as being sound and fair. Dr. Davis'
secretary since November was Mrs. Ann
Mack, who succeeded Mrs. Wanda
Hagberg, who rotated early in the year.

Mr. Rodney was primarily in charge of
attendance and discipline, two important
aspects of any public school. He was
assisted by Mrs. Cherie Foster, the
secretary, and a number of attendance
aides who were students.

T L

T
-y

{
|
1

Dr. John Davis assists Alice Fitts and
Fred Hummer on an issue, BELOW
LEFT. Mrs. Ann Mack places letters
in teachers’ mailboxes, LEFT.
BELOW, Mr. James Rodney hears
“all.”

Personnel — 59




‘ Supervising a physical education
| class is Mr. Don Cornett, BELOW.
; ABOVE, Mrs. Georgia Watters is
‘ answering a student’s question in
typing during her fifth period class.

62 — Personnel

Mrs. Anita Armstrong
English, Journalism

Mrs. Bernadine Brownell

7Mrs. Betty Bar

Mr. Jack Dougan Mr. James Graham Miss Lauren Eddinger Mr. Bill Hobbs
Math Math Home Economics English, Psychology

Faculty Combines Expertise
With School Spirit, Interest

Mr. Lynn Barnes Mr. John Horvath
Art Science, Auto Mechanics

Assisting a student with an English paper during his fifth hour class is Mr. Richard Sever
who is one of Baumholder’s newest additions to the ever-growing teaching staff.

Mr. Don Cornett Miss Ellen Johnson

Physical Ed. English

Personnel — 63




Impressing upon his students the
finer points of a printing press is Mr.
Grant Locke, ABOVE, while, RIGHT,
Mr. Randy Tompkins points out a
special historical marking in Europe.

64 — Personnel

Mr. Dale Kestel
Physical Ed

Miss Mary Larson
Social Studies,
French

Mrs. Cyndy Kestel
Physical Ed

Activities, Reports, Tests:
All in a Teacher’s Day!

Mr. Eldon Mead
Science

Mr. Steve Mizgala

Graphics Industrial Arts

4
\

: — li'!'_""'-«.. 2 P - ’7 -
Mrs. Melanie Musser
Physical Education,
Science

Mrs. Dotti M. Rose
English, Drama

Mr. Don Moriwaki
Social Studies

“But Freud’s interpretation of
dreams does have significance,”
explains Mr. Don Rock to the psy-
chology class during the fall. He was
one of several special guest lectur-
ers.

Personnel — 65




V7 SRR T G R Al

; Fye AN L )
21Ny "f'- | e

lllustrating to his sixth hour class a
filmstrip on physical science is Mr.
AINE : Eldon Mead. Science ‘‘wiz”" Shawn
Mr. Rolf Valerius Mrs. Tomasita Valerius Mrs. Georgia Watters Whitcomb was given the opportunity
German Spanish, Social Studies Typing to operate the complex machine.

R
' }.&. AL RLE : 2
Mr. Richard Sever Mr. Terrel Taylor Mr. Randolph Tompkins
English, Art Social Studies, English  Social Studies

&
& =
] Mr. David Witte
Math
i ]
¥
! i
e .
It :
Mr. Russ Young
Math, Bus. Lab
Mr. Fred Jensen, biology and
chemistry instructor, displays the ob- : | 1
vious attributes of a Bunson burner. 8 & l h L d St d n t T B tt r L lf
structs a student during her sewing tarrEass
class. ;“"ga"":‘..,;:,, ‘
ity e -
tiresiiee

b
b

66 - Personnel Personnel - 67




Mr. James Rodney briefs students on
the school policy in his “supreme”
office, RIGHT. Explaining to a stu-
dent the correct procedure is Mr.
Steve Mizgala in drafting class.

Faculty Remembers Year As ‘The Best

Miss Ellen Johnson, LEFT, instructs a
student. BELOW LEFT, Secretaries
are busy on registration. BELOW,
Mr. Lynn Barnes ‘“eyes” the Kusel
Castle so he can put it on paper.

Personnel - 69




Clerks Keep
Staff

Happy
With Supply

Keeping the Baumholder larders in
tip-top shape with plenty of available
supplies, the Buc supply center was
able to help sustain our 1981 voyage.

Mr. Claus Beeck and Mr. Siebald
Becker, long mainstays on the BAHS
scene, aided the teachers by keeping
up with textbooks and teaching
aides, from paper clips to glue.

The school was indeed fortunate to
have such competent clerks.

]
Readies B RN
Miss Karen Lazzeri Mrs. Wanda Hagberg Mrs. Pat Holderman
M e n ta I Librarian Secretary Secretary

Fleet;
Books
Cruise

“There’s no frigate like a book,”
claimed poet Emily Dickinson, and
the Baumholder Learning Resource
Center (LRC) was in shipshape!

Directed by Miss Karen Lazzeri,
the LRC charted all kinds of
“voyages for the mind.”

Books, filmstrips, records, movies,
magazines - all were part of the fleet
here at BAHS.

Mrs. Cheryl Stoops and a number
of student aides helped to make the
library a grand place to stage a shore
leave!

Mr. Sebald Becker
Supply

Sorting cards in the library are Miss
Karen Lazzeri and Mrs. Cheryl
Stoops. Both provided invaluable
aide for students from research to
“browsing’’ through the books.

[

Mr. Sebald Becker gives out class
books to some work-conscious
students, ABOVE LEFT. Mr. Beeck,
Mr. Becker and Mr. Rolf Valerius ex-
amine some supplies, BELOW.

Mrs. Ann Mack Mrs. Cheryl Stoops Mr. Claus Beeck
Secretary Secretary Aide Supply

70 - Personnel Personnel - 71




72

e

!

- —

Activities

73



1%

Seeking to “‘get away from it all,” Hollywood
glamour girl Sue Castle (JoAnn Maxwell),
ABOVE, seeks the safety of the ranch. At
RIGHT, Elmira (Celine Lewing) “impresses” Lil
. (Karen Friedrich) and Charlotte (carolina
Delgado).

74 — Activities

Dramatists 'Corral’ Stage
With Fast-Moving Comedy

It was a dark and snowy evening
on Dec. 5 when the drama depart-
ment and Thespian Troupe 1703
opened the fall theatre season with a
Western spoof entitled “They went
Thataway,”” written by Pete Williams.

However, the snow didn't dampen
spirits and the cast presented their
“play of wonderful charterizations
and novel situations.”

It was a story of a “‘wistful heroine”
who inherits a dude ranch. She and
her partner attempt to operate the
ranch and it is not long until the stage
is full of ‘fast” cowboys, indians,
good guys, and bad guys — all com-
bining to give the audience one laugh
after another.

The “*dudes’ arrive and they con

sist of an heiress from the East; a
couple of crooks with $65,000 in a
shoebox; and an ‘‘incognito”
Hollywood glamour girl.

The play ends, of course, with the
hero, Freddy Buck, wooing and winn-
ing the heroine's heart, but not
before "‘complications’ take place.

Starring in the play was senior
Carolina Delagado, along with
Wayne Williams, Karen Friedrich,
Brenda Muck, Toby Ritenour, Ruben
Trevino, Jim Smith, Javette Jones,
Celine Lewing, and JoAnn Maxwell.

Receiving credit as the director
was Mrs. Dotti Rose. Student pro-
ducer was Mike Burden. Sets were
designed by Mr. Dan Calkins. Bill
Tate was student director.

Slug (Toby Ritenour) and Waxy (Javette Jones)
look for a safe “*hideout,” LEFT, and the Bar-
B-Q Dude Ranch seems ideal.
skeptical Lil (Karen Friedrich) listens to Freddy
Buck (Wayne Williams) apply for aranch job.

Activities — 75



s =l

Cast Scores High With ‘Fiddler’ Notes

It was “‘sunrise to sunset” and no
“miracle of miracles” for cast
members “fiddling” around as if they
“were a rich man” in rehearsals for
the spring musical.

Directed by Mr. Hal Sheeler, the
BAHS music department presented
as its spring production the famed
Broadway and Hollywood hit *‘Fid-
dler on the Roof’’ in March.

The successful musical starred
Nathan Voges as Tevya, who relates
the story of a Jewish family’s struggle
in Czarist Russia and how they face
the obstacles.

The production was aided by Mrs.
Dotti Rose and the members of the
Drama Club.

It is a love story, too, as Tevya's
fundamentalist beliefs come in con-
flict with young love. The oppression
of his family and friends is the
underlying theme as the harshness of
the Czar’'s discrimination toward
Jews creates moments of sadness as
well as cruelty. Love triumphs,
however.

Once again, the music department
scored a great success. It was the
highlight of the vyear, musically
speaking.

“Fiddler” performers are (kneeling) Carolina
Delgado, Steve Patin, Brenda Muck, and
Joseph Delgado. Standing are Conny Loobey,
Alen Powell, Ron Trevino, Marshall Jones,
Mike Smith, Don Muck, and Michael Kohlgraf,
LEFT.

e s . . A
Drama Club. Front row: Steve Yarberry, Jim Smith, Toby Ritenour. Second row: Conny Loobey, !-(athy Friedrich, Glll'la Mraoll;, Qea[?;;na Delgado, Jo Ann
Maxwell. Thi.rd row: Peggy Martin, Ronald Trevino, Carmen Loobey, Jonathan Flower, Bob Tate, Bill Tate, Ruben Trevino, Melani 2

The leading cast members of "“Fiddler on the
Roof" were (left) Sandy Youngkrantz, (front)
Nathan Voges, (back) Karen Friedrich, and
(right) Javette Jones, TOP. These actors were
essential to the success of the production.

5

’ 3
» (&
b \J |
g
__r_.!

Members of the musical cast, BOTTOM, dur-
ing one of their daily rehearsals are (kneeling)
Marcus Jones and Tabbi Deis. Standing are
Diana Zingraf, Jonathan Flower, Gina Moon,
Tracy Cargile, Ricky Stokes and Nikki Scott.

76 — Activities




'Carter’ Out Guns 'Reagan’
For BAHS Mock Election!

Following a spirited debate and a
strong campaign, Democratic “‘can-
didates” Jimmy Carter and Walter
Mondale swept to an election victory
in BAHS’ own mock election a few

days before Nov. 4. _ .
Defying the actual nationwide

trend for Ronald Reagan,
Baumholder students’ views did not
reflect those of the voting.age public.

Carter and Mondale, staged by
Jamie Harris and Mike Roper, out-
polled Reagan and Bush (Judy Brown
and Carolina Delgado) in a campaign
that at times also became quite

The speaker’s platform awaits a debater, UP-
PER, as Republican “candidates’” present
their platform, RIGHT. Reagan (Judy Brown)
outlines major points. Vice President Bush
(Carolina Delgado) gives her silent approval,

78 — Activities

energetic and heated. Anderson and
Lucey were portrayed by Tony Swan-
son and Edna Garrett, who polled
third.

The mock debate was presented
to the student body in the gym-
nasium in a special assembly and
previously registered voters were
then able to make their choices.

Government classes sponsored
the debate and election and all six
candidates were seniors. Mr. Don
Moriwaki was the faculty adviser who
was responsible for its coordination.

At least BAHS took John Anderson seriously,
even if the U.S. didn't! Tony Swanson, LEFT,
scores an ‘‘independent’” point, while,
BELOW, Carter (Jamie Harris) tries to con-
vince the voters while Mondale (Mike Roper)
looks on.

Activities — 79



From The Class Of ’81

From The Class Of '81

MOST LIKELY TO SUCCEED MOST CREATIVE
Bobby McHodgkins and CeRita Curtis Gina Moon and Jamie Harris

MR. AND MISS BAHS
Tony Swanson and Carolina Delgado

80 — Activities Activities — 81



b
A
|
|

8C 82 — Activities

——]

From The Class Of '81

7 ~_, k-
2 5
f iR, VY % !

FRIENDLIEST

{ Steve Crowley and Pam Windsor

MOST ATHLETIC
Edna Garrett

L WL T G T T T ——— - — = -

From The Class Of '81

MOST DEPENDABLE WITTIEST
Judy Brown and Mike Roper Wayne Williams and Kari Schiele

Activities — 83




Representing the winning senior class are
Laureen Larson and Jim Smith, BELOW,
whose help enabled the seniors to win the
Canned Food title. BELOW RIGHT,
underclassmen display their “catch’ despite
not winning the trophy

84 — Activities

BAHS ‘Cans’ Holiday Spirit
As Seniors Win Food Drive

“Canning’ their way to victory the
senior class pulled off the title of be-
ing the best-stocked class with cans.

Beginning on Nov. 17 and lasting
until Dec. 16, representatives from
each class started to can their way to
success with the hope of winning the
admiration of the entire school and
community.

The purpose of the drive was to
provide food for needy families in

hopes of making their Christmas a lit-
tle happier.

Student Council was in charge of
the drive with the assistance of Mr.
Don Moriwaki. The hope of this
year's ‘‘canned’ campaign was to
better last year’s record.

““Stock pile’”” was the word,
because this year's Canned Food
Drive far bested that of last year’s.

Bucs Design
And
Operate
Teen Center

Long hours of hard work were set
forth making the BAHS Senior Teen
Center areality.

The Center was open to students
in grades 10-12, provided that they
had a membership and activity card.

Many thanks went to Lt. Col.
Thomas Ritenour and Sgt. F. D.
Martere for their assistance.

Working hard on the development of the Teen
Center is Juanita Spencer, UPPER LEFT. Lt.
Col. Thomas Ritenour, BELOW LEFT,
prepares to plug in a hand tool. BELOW,
BAHS students and community members
work on their Center.

Activities — 85



HOMECOMING 80

Queen Edna Reigns Over Festivities

Facing rain and under a heavy fog, Homecom-
ing dignitaries, shivering against the cold, get
ready, LEFT. Edna Garrett, BELOW LEFT, is
named queen. The traditional bonfire, BELOW,
symbolizes the spirit of the annual contest

‘b
3

e

S X5
E -4
- 3

Homecoming Court: Tracy Cargile, Michelle Houk, Carolina Delgado, Edna Garrett, Gina Moon, Kari Schiele, Keitha Roseborough.

“Sailing,” by Christopher Cross, Edna was set to be exciting.
Garrett, and the Baumholder football team Ruling as queen, Edna Garrett danced
were all foggy and rainy winners at the 1980 the night away to the theme song, ‘‘Sailing.”
Homecoming festivities. The Dance was not the only excitement
Homecoming '80 can be considered one generated by Homecoming. There was a

of the best “ever!” With the football team bonfire, spirit week, and lots of pep!
defeating the Karlsruhe Knights, the night

86 — Activities

Activities — 87



Y

89

88



Bucs Field Respect With Grid Power

Going up for an interception is James Harris
(34) who was positioned as strong safety dur-
ing the season, TOP. John Frenzel and Fred
Hummer, BELOW, tackle a running back dur-
ing a game against division - leading Oster-
holz.

Front row: Jim Smith, Steve Yarberry, Larry Houston, Craig Gavin, Craig Banks, Javette Jones, Robert Langford, Ray Calhoun, James Harris, Richard ’
Crowley, manager Anne Bartholomew. Second row: manager Nathan Voges, Tony Swanson, Mike Cargile, Toby Ritenour, Steve Whisnant, David Bird,
John Frenzel, Mike Archer, Keith Pearson, Fred Hummer. Third row: Coach Don Cornett, Michael David, Dan Lowrey, Gery Safranek, Robert Graves, Chris
Locha, Anthony Rodney, Charles Greer, John Calame, Steve Crowley, Ken Pearson, Fourth row: Coach David Mooney, Coach Frank Spurling.

Season Results

AFCENT
Berlin
Bamberg

Football became the pride of the
Baumholder community this year
after a winning 5-3 season record.

The Bucs were halted in two title
attacks, one with Silver North —
leading Osterholz and one against
Brussels for the Benelux crown.

Although the newspapers don’t
show it, in many hearts the ““‘Bucs are
best.” This claim was corroborated

Karlsruhe
Berlin
Osterholz
Hahn
Brussels

when nine All Conference and two All
Europe selections were made.

The coach for the team this season
was Mr. Don Cornett, whose experi-
ence enabled the Bucs to produce a
respectable record. This season laid
the foundation for an excellent team
next year.

90 — Sports

James Harris, OPPOSITE PAGE, intercepts a
first half pass to the obvious displeasure of the
receiver, during the clash against Osterholz for
the Silver North Championship, which showed
the Bucs bested 6-0 in overtime.

Sports — 91



School Shows Revived Spirit
As Team Battles for Crown.

Stiff-arming a defensive tackler is Bobby
Langford (30) who made the All Europe team,
RIGHT. BELOW, Jim Smith hands the ball to
Craig Gavin as offensive linemen open up the
o ‘ hole to clear the way for another first down.

“It's a quarterback keeper,” shouts the ‘
defense as Jim Smith, Buc quarterback, |
scrambles for a first down, LEFT. Steve

Yarberry, BELOW, quick-kicks the ball so that

he will evade the incoming rush of Osterholz’s
line.

92 — Sports

Sports — 93




Robert Langford Tony Swanson
All Europe: Defense All Europe: Offense, Defense

Javette Jones (24), RIGHT, zeroes in on a
Hahn Hawk ball carrier who has just realized
that shaking loose a Buc is difficult. Scenes
like this were frequent for the teams who had
the unfortunate job of playing the Bucs.

8 Draw Conference, Europe Honors

e« m

Front row: Dwayne Cardin, Kevin Crews, Peter Goodrum, Frank S ;
Wayne Smith, Larry Yarbrough, Joe Rodriguez, Ron Maxwell, Tlme\h}gl{arc‘i% Eddie DiClementi, Sang Ray. Second row: Richard Hernandez, Bobby Banks,

James Meadows, Mike Windsor. ws. Third row: Mike Girard, Bob Tate, Bobby Walls, Dan Basich, Mark Lebish,

L 4

1980 All Conference. Front row: Richard Crowley, Steve Yarberry, Keith Pearson, Tony Swanson. Second row: Robert Langford, Chris Locha, Charles
Greer, Craig Banks.

94 — Sports Sports — 95



id SOV AR S Y i

L T e e e e

Front row: John Dotson, Gwen Childs, Julie Elze, Dawn Purnell, Angela Anglin, Terri Ritenour, Tracy Locke, Greg Locke. Second row: John Lowe, Suzie
Williams, Kristin Kennedy, Karen Russ, Gwen Bellamy, Stephanie Jensen, Carmen Shepard, David Walker. Third row: Mr. Randy Tompkins, Stephen Rose,
Ralph Holderman, Kevin Schiele, Ken Meagher, Marcus Jones, Tommy Date, Brent Mead, Clyde Murphree.

Loneliness is the peril of the runner, as is dem-
onstrated by Kevin Schiele. Kevin is seen here
taking a break after completing a vigorous
meet in the fall. He was one of the key mem-
bers of the cross country team.

96 — Sports

(/L,I, )Jfﬂjew .KTU;\ 47&, rju':itM‘J’l r
MLT

“Just a little bit more until | finish,” probably
are the thoughts going through Brent Mead's
mind, TOP. Ralph Holderman, BELOW, strains
to get extra energy, which is so vital for a cross
country runner during a meet.

Bucs Stride Away To Wins
As Squad Out Races Foes

“Striding” along the course, the
1980-81 cross country squad showed
its ability in being a victorious team.
Often running up and down hills,
through rain, snow, and heat, they
practiced every day to get ready for
upcoming races in the fall.

After posting a good season
against other schools, the Buc run-
ners went to Mannheim on Oct. 25, to
compete for the right to attend the

finals held in Heidelberg.

Ralph Holderman was the only boy
to qualify for finals, after placing first
in the semi-finals. The girls placed a
strong second in the finals behind the
running of sophomore Tracy Locke.

Mr. Randy Tompkins was the
coach for the team. His ability to
teach the squad has enabled Baum-
holder to have a number of winning
teams.

Sports — 97




MERE BT SRSt Sl e A L b L

it i

Y ey TR O
. po.} 10 "~

i1 X » &

return of the ball are Kari Schiele and Edna I -2 IR

Garrett who are hoping to have a chance to

abolish their opponent with a mean spike. 15

Sophomore Robin Durden sets up the ball dur- ‘1
ing a game at home. Anxiously awaiting the ﬁ ] ﬁ

Hopes were high for tournament : | i e
play as the BAHS volleyball teams ‘ ‘ M

spiked, slammed, and scored their
way through the season.

The varsity team posted a 7-4 sea-
son record, while the junior varsity
wound up 3-8.

Coached by Miss Mary Larson, the
varsity squad marched to a sixth
place finish in the Class B tourna-
ment in Baden-Soelingen.

Edna Garrett was named to the All
Tournament team and drew most val-

uable player from the Buc Squad. \ J o : L

I -

Fror_1t row: Coach Mary Larson, Paula Farrar, Kathy Friedrich, Susan Lott, Brenda Collier, manager Diana Breeding. Second row: Christie Thurston, Pat |
Collier, Pam Smith, Lesleigh Garrett, Assistant Coach Lago. |

e A

Edna Garrett, LEFT, shows the proper way to
serve a volleyball. Her form and technique
proved to be superior as she took All Tourna-
ment and presided over the team as Most
Valuable player during the 1980 season.

i e -

1 Front row: Coach Mary Larson, Tonya Tinsley, Judy Brown, Sharon Russ, manager, Diana Breeding. Second row : Stepha-
i nie Garrett, Robin Durden, Kari Schiele, Mr. Lago.

T

- 98 — Sports - ‘ - Sports — 99




Gymnasts ‘Vault’ Into Fourth Place
as Squad ‘Beams’ With Success

Leaping over one of the many obstacles which
are associated with gymnastics is Yolanda Del-
gado, who is in the eighth grade and shows
promise in the sport. Mrs. Cyndy Kestel's
young team worked hard and showed ability.

Competing in Mannheim, the Bucs
gymnastics team worked its way to a
fourth place finish at the finals tour-
nament in the fall.

Every day after school they
extended their talents by adding aeri-
als and fancy footwork to their floor
routine, handsprings on the vault,
cartwheels and back walkovers on
the beam, and other gymnastics
exhibitions of skill and grace.

The team placed fourth in Heidel-
berg, third in Bitburg, fourth at home,
and in the semi-finals in Wiesbaden,
they placed second.

“Three-fourths of the team was
inexperienced, but we all cooperated
and had a fun year. Next year | hope
to have a better season, because
more girls will be returning from this
year,” stated Mrs. Cyndy Kestel, this
year’s coach for the Bucs.

“The team had a rough start. There
wasn’'t a team last year, but things
smoothed out as each team member
helped each other,” added Mrs,
Melanie Musser, assistant coach.

Front row: Dawn Purnell, Jackie Williams, Tracy Cargile, Cary James, Lena Bird, Ricki Wiggins, Shirley Kennedy, Sandy Youngkrantz. Second row: Jarr}ia
Nelson, Yolanda Delgado, Jennifer Bowen, Faye Thomas, Kysa Cargile, Danniell Hickman, Brenda Writer, Tori Owings, Laura Nelson, Kelly Cargile. Third

row: Joe Couch, manager, Tammy Phillips, Deanna Meadows, Candace Moyna, Gene Housler.

Lena Bird, a freshman, performs on the
balance beam during a gymnastics meet, |
ABOVE. Tracy Cargile, LEFT, concentrates on l
her next move on the uneven bars. Receiving |
instruction from Mrs. Cyndy Kestel is Lisa
Spencer. [

Sports — 101



In his opening season match, junior grappler
Mike Cargile struggles for a win over his oppo-
nent from Bitburg. The Bucs showed a lot of
good wrestling, but the Barons fought to a 30-
29 victory, despite four Buc pins.

Varsity. Front row: Clyde Murphree, Greg Locke, Bobby Banks, Sean Graves, Mike David. Second row: Mike Cargile, Joe Rodriguez, Ralph Holderman,
Richard Crowley, Ray Calhoun, Toby Ritenour. Third row: Coach Dale Kestel, Tony Swanson, Steve Crowley, Eddie DiClementi, John DiClementi, Chris

Locha.
Junior varsity. Front row: David Tolle, Brent Mead, Doug Kennedy. Second row: Steve Roel, Robert Graves, George Smith, Dale Bloodworth.
- ’ R

Starting the season as returning lettermen for
this year's squad were John DiClementi,
Richard Crowley, Toby Ritenour, Tony Swan-
son, and Chris Locha. Not present for the pic-
ture were Ralph Holderman and Clyde
Murphree.

Wrestlers
Out Grapple
In Mat Wins

102 — Sport ' Z{/; vl / Sports — 103
— Sports _



Bucs Clinch’
Season
Wins,

Claim Titles

A balance of new talent and a
seasoned mentor has produced
another impressive wrestling team
for 1981.

Looking for a successful defense
of their Class A title, the 26 member
Bucs developed a brotherhood of
performance which enhanced their
winning ability this year.

Led by defending Class A cham-
pion Ralph Holderman and with
outstanding performers in Tony
Swanson and John DiClementi, the
team won more than its share of
matches.

Coached by Mr. Dale Kestel, the
Buc grapplers finished with a good
season. Mr. Kestel has been coach
for several years and the success is
due mainly to his talent.

Seeming to be in two places at once, junior
Richard Crowley, ABOVE, turns the tide on a
woeful opponent. Tony Swanson, BOTTOM,
awaits the referee’s approval before pinning
an unsuspected Baron from Bitburg during a
match.

Applying an inside cradle to his unfortunate
opposition, Ralph Holderman, who wrestles at
112 Ibs., is one of the key members on the
s_quad. TOP. Steve Crowley, BOTTOM, tries to
rid an opponent with another crushing move.

104 — Sports Sports — 105



Cagers Eye
Taller Foes,
Other Woes

Providing spirit for the Bucs during all the
home games were the cheerleaders. A slow
start greeted the Bucs, but as the season wore
on and as the team began to click together,
Baumholder provided a team to be proud of.

Despite a slow season start, the
Bucs were quick to serve notice to all
opponents they were no basketball
push-over this year.

Heighth and lack of experienced
players plagued the Bucs this
season, but a determined attitude
kept the team in the game until the
final whistle. Coach J. W. Dougan’s
charges found rough going at times,
but before the season ended, the
team showed much promise on the

court.

It was this tough attitude that kept
the Bucs running and shooting.
Coach Dougan kept pushing fun-
damentals, which caused the team to
show much improvement as the
season progressed.

Only one starter from last year was
on the team and this lack of ex-
perience often hurt the Buc attack.
Spirit helped make up for this!

Buc’s Come Out Yo But Tough!
Front row: Bobby Langford, Craig Banks, Larry Houston, Cary Banks, Charles Robbins. Second row: Coach J. W. Dougan, Phil Glaspie, Phil Ford, Mike S O e u u n g y u u g .

Archer, Kevin Schiele, Johnny Hyde, Ron Smith. Third row: Mike Windsor, Marvin Latham, Jim Smith, Steve Yarberry, Mike Thomas.

oo A e ' v : \ --—5 ' A ’5. It“s tw_No points for Marvin Lgtham who jumps

e #.,wl‘ gt is & . : \ i - high in the home opener against Patch. Unfor-

o o . F ; ‘ N . f 5 tunately, it wasn’t enough as Baumholder lost
4 TR W

by two points, TOP LEFT. It's another toss-up
for the Bucs in the scrimmage, LEFT.

106 — Sports Sports — 107




108 — Sports

“Tighten up on the defense,”” Coach J. W.
Dougan seems to be saying during a time-out,
TOP. Senior center Jim Smith leaps high for
the ball in an opening scrimmage game,
ABOVE, as guard Larry Houston grabs a re-
bound, RIGHT.

A full squad, a new coach, and lots
of enthusiasm greeted Buc fans this
winter when the girls basketball team
marched into the season with a winn-
ing attitude.

It was not only a winning attitude,
but the Bucs reeled off a string of vic-
tories before their opponents caught
their breath.

After a two-year stay, Coach David
Witte returned to direct the team, a
serious contender for the division

Girls Unite To Become Title Hopefuls

championship.

It was a young team, but the squad
quickly united and presented a well-
coordinated unit. Coach Witte
stressed fundamentals and was ably
assisted by Miss Mary Larson.

Of course, as the season grew, the
competition became tougher, but the
Bucs never gave up. It was this
dedication to teamwork that helped
make the squad another team that
the Buc supporters were proud of.

Front row: Lynnette Dean (magr.), Gwen Childs, Terri Brown, Dawn Purnell, Cari James, Jody David (mgr.). Second row: Pat Collier, Cynthia Allen, Gwen
Bellamy, Lesleigh Garrett, Susan Lott. Third row: Goach David Witte, Brenda Collier, Anne Bartholomew, Edna Garrett, Stephanie Garrett, Assistant
Coach Mary Larson.

Sports — 109



.

Bucs Open
With Wins,
High Spirit

“‘Get set!" directs senior Edna Garrett, LEFT,
in the opening scrimmage game against a Ger-
man team. BELOW LEFT, it's high in the air as
the Bucs go for the toss. Against Patch, it
seems more like a wrestling match, BELOW!

Setting up to run one of the team’s effective
offensive plays, freshman Lesleigh Garrett,
ABOVE, aids the team, while sister Edna, TOP
RIGHT, makes a good defensive move. At
RIGHT the Patch girls are able to steal the ball.

Q

4
T

- —

110 — Sports Sports — 111



......
N




;"’"_‘ row: Bill Tate, Edna Garrett, Cari James, Kim Langford, Terri Ritenour, Ronald Trevino. Second row: Jim Smith, Tony Swanson, Mike Roper, Jamie
arris, John Walsh, Anne Bartholomew, Steve Crowley. Third row: Karolina Rose, Carmen Loobey, Judy Brown, Tommy Date, Tracy Cargile, Kathy Fried-

rich, Jody David, Susan Lott, Keith Pearson. Fourth row: Carolyn Crawford, Ruben Trevino, Karen Friedrich, Gina Moon, Carolina Delgado, Barbara Tolle,

Kristin Kennedy, Lesleigh Garrett, Keitha Roseborough, Kari Schiele, Kevin Schiele.

Members of the Student Council staff, at
RIGHT, are President Carolina Delgado and
Vice President Jamie Harris. The two busied
themselves by governing the student body and
preparing an agenda for the year's activities.

114 — Organizations

Shown ABOVE is corresponding secretary
Gina Moon. At RIGHT are recording secretary
Terri Ritenour and treasurer Steve Crowley.
These officers worked jointly with Carolina and
Jamie in order to make the year a success.

Student Council 'Oversees’ Activities

Community awareness inspired
this year’'s Student Council to do
more than just confine itself to the
school.

Council activities included a stu-
dent operated teen center, a
community-wide canned food drive,
a Homecoming parade, and a May
Fair, in addition to the respon-
sibilities of protecting students’
rights and running the school.

The community donated the old
mayor’s office and the students, with
the help of military and family
members, turned it into a senior teen
center complete with pinball
machines, ping pong table,
refreshments, and cards for
regulated admission to dances.

Along with the maintenance of the

teen center, the affairs of the Council
included governing all student ac-
tivities and conducting court on af-
fairs which concern discipline during
school events at which Student
Council is responsible.

The Council is a symbol of the stu-
dent body it governs and represen-
ting this year were Carolina Delgado,
president; Jamie Harris, vice presi-
dent; Gina Moon, corresponding
secretary; Terri Ritenour, recording
secretary; and Steve Crowley,
treasurer.

Other officers included Keith Pear-
son, parliamentarian; Tony Swanson,
permanent member of ESCA; and
John Walsh, sergeant-at-arms. Mr.
Don Moriwaki was adviser this year.

Organizations — 115



Tommy Date, RIGHT, discusses a problem
with another Student Council member.
BELOW LEFT, Ronald Trevino votes on a vital
issue during a meeting. Lesleigh Garrett,
BELOW RIGHT, records information to pass
on to homeroom.

Council
Sees

Key Issues,
Difficulties

116 — Organizations

— R
;w:‘-‘ﬁ-“.ﬂn' 5

Three 'Capitalize’

A chance to see the federal
government in action awaited three
BAHS seniors this spring when they
attended the Presidential Classroom
in Washington D.C.

Judy Brown, Jamie Harris, and
Ruben Trevino were selected by a
panel of teachers to represent
Baumholder at the nation-wide con-
ference of high school students.

Not only did they get to observe
first-hand the workings of the na-
tion’s capital, but they also were able

Earning the right to represent Baumholder at
the annual Presidential Classroom meeting in
Washington D.C. were seniors Ruben Trevino,
Judy Brown, and Jamie Harris, LEFT. BELOW,
adviser Mr. Don Moriwaki solves a problem.

on Washington Trip

to meet several key Washington
personalities.

To be selected, the applicants
were quizzed on topics pertaining to
national and international affairs.
Earlier, they had scored top marks in
testing conducted by Mr. Don
Moriwaki, adviser, who coordinated
the selection again this year.

In addition to the three selected,
three other seniors made the final
round. They were Dan Lowrey,
Karolina Rose, and Kari Schiele.

Organizations — 117




Representing the country of Cameroon at the
conference in Holland at RIGHT are Kathy
Friedrich, Gina Moon, John Walsh, Keith Pear-
son, and Laureen Larson. Hours of prepara-
tion were spent researching this African
nation.

“Robert’s Rules of Order” is the
“bible”” of the International Political
Organization (IPO) at Baumholder
whose members traveled to the
Model United Nations at The Hague
in the Netherlands.

Fifteen students represented three
countries — Jordan, Central African
Republic, and Cameroon. Nine
students observed the assembly
preparing for next year’s activities.

Along with attending The Hague,
IPO also sent students to the Mock
NATO in Brussels, Mock Security
Council in Heidelberg, and the Model
United States Senate in Milan, Italy.

In the spring IPO hosted its own

Front row: Terri Ritenour, Juanita Spencer, Kathy Friedrich, Keith Pearson, Kim Langford, Carolina Delgado, Gina Moon. Second row: Ronald Trevino, Dan
Lowrey, Jamie Harris, Jim Smith, Mike Roper, Karolina Rose, Bob Tate, Steve Crowley, Kevin Schiele, Judy Brown. Third row: Tony Swanson, Ruben Tre-
vino, Bill Tate, Mike Cargile, Laureen Larson, Cari James, Kari Schiele, Tommy Date.

Model United Nations in which
students from American, German,
and international schools
participated.

Members could be seen furiously
writing resolutions or lobbying for
parliamentary positions, and topics
of international interest were taken
under consideration.

This year’s officers were Judy
Brown, president; Kathy Friedrich,
first vice president; Tony Swanson,
second vice president; Kari Schiele
and Kevin Schiele, corresponding
secretaries; Keith Pearson,
treasurer; and Karolina Rose, head
of organizing committee.

Again, the adviser for the organiza-
tion was Mr. Don Moriwaki, the
founder of the club at Baumholder
who has been a member of the social
studies department eight years.

Members of the IPO at RIGHT representing
the Arab country of Jordan are Kari Schiele,
Tony Swanson, Mike Roper, Jamie Harris, and
Judy Brown. This five-member team worked
hand-in-hand upholding the proper
procedures.

118 — Organizations

At LEFT, representing the country of the Cen-
tral African Republic are Karolina Rose, Mike
Cargile, Steve Crowley, Anne Bartholomew,
and Kevin Schiele. These delegates were dedi-
cated to defending their country’s issues.

Organizations — 119



Scholarship, leadership, character
and service are the four distinctive
qualities of the National Honor
Society and BAHS members all met
these requirements.

Seven new members were added
to the original four in the fall as a
result of their dedication and hard
work. The inductions were held in the
school LRC and new inductees were
notified by a tapping ceremony.
Guest speaker for the event was Dr.
Allan Dale Olson of DODDS.

Dr. Olson stressed individual

NHS Honors New Meéembers;
Society Sets Academic Aims

to achieve success in life.

Officers for the year were Gina
Moon, president; CeRita Curtis, vice
president; Laureen Larson,
secretary; Bobby McHodgkins,
treasurer; and Mike Roper, historian.
Advisor for the first time was Mrs.
Anita Armstrong.

Other members representing the
NHS during the fall semester were
Kathy Friedrich, Anne Bartholomew,
Kari Schiele, Kevin Schiele, Tony
swanson, and Michelle Houk. The
group consisted entirely of juniors

Being fitted for his role in the school produc-
tion of “They Went Thataway' is Javette
Jones who played Waxy in the play, LEFT, by
Mrs. Dotti Rose, the advisor for the Thespians
and the director of the winter farce.

From Broadway to Baumbholder
seems like an accurate description of
the Thespian Troupe 1703 and
members participating in both the
fall play and the spring musical.

There are certain criteria for
becoming a Thespian and one of the
requirements includes working on
the set of a production at BAHS.
Possible inductees were slated to a
“hell week'' in which they performed
such duties as donning the Thespian
beanie, wearing their clothing

backward, and being under
surveillance by a present troupe
member. The plebes were also quizz-
ed on theater trivia.

In the spring the Thespian
members participated in the district
speech and drama festival.

Officers were Karen Friedrich,
president; Brenda Muck, vice presi-
dent; Ricky Stokes, secretary; Conny
Loobey, treasurer; and Bill Tate,
sergeant-at-arms. Mrs. Dotti Rose
was advisor.

values of excellence as one attempts and seniors in the fall.

Drama Group Stage Fall Round Up

« i

- m———

T

Front row: Kathy Friedrich, Gina Moon, CeRita Curtis, Kari Schiele, Laureen Larson. Second row: Mrs. Anita Armstrong, Bobby McHodgkins, Mike Roper
Tony Swanson, Kevin Schiele.

0 Y

Front row: Kathy Friedrich, Derek Roper, Toby Ritenour, Gina Moon, Carolina Delgado. Second row: Ronald Trevino, Bill Tate, Bob Tate, Jonathan
Flower, Ruben Trevino.

120 — Organizations Organizations — 121



B d T u n e “And the beat goes on'' seemed to be
an S the theme of this year's music depart- The members of the music depart-
ment as the members sang, blew and ment spent the year performing con-

U for strummed their way to a triumphant certs for the student body, faculty, and
p years' showing. the public. These concerts included a

The music department consisted of performance by the varsity singers at

Conce rts varsity band, stage band, chorus, var- the home for the aged in Odenbach, a

sity singers, and a junior high chorus. Christmas program, providing music for

. These organizations were all under the the year’'s play production ‘‘Fiddler on

M US|C FeStS leadership of Mr. Hal Sheeler with the the Roof,” and an honors festival. Com-
exception of the junior high chorus, petitions were also a major goal during

which was directed by Mr. Dale Bell. the year.

Stage band. Front row: Derek Roper, Terrance Lewis, Mike Kohlgraf, Penny Stokes, Charles Kucjaj, Chris Locha, Ricky Stokes. Second row: Jay Sever,
Ruben Trevino, Mike Matthews, Michael Mathews, Thomas Lewis, Tim Jones, Bobby McHodgkins, Larry Vincent. Third row: Mr. Hal Sheeler, Rob Buster,
Mike Daulton, Clyde Murphree, Marshall Jones, Dennis Weston, Nathan Voges, Michael Smith, Tony Jones, Kenneth Meagher.

Looking over a musical passage at LEFT, is the
high school music department director Mr. Hal
Sheeler. Mr. Sheeler has successfully coordi-
nated and supervised activities for band and
chorus since his arrival in Baumholder.

Varsity Band. Front row: Donna Mount, Ricky Stokes, Penny Stokes, Stephanie Jensen, Barbara Burke, Tommy Date, Shelly Stamler, Danny Date, Heather
Mizgala, Lori Freyser, Tina McFarlin. Second row: Cari James, Mike Daulton, Rob Buster, Clyde Murphree, Larry Vincent, Betty Hatch, Anne Bartholomew,
Michelle Patin, Laurie Writer, Laura Jackson, Dwayne Robinson, Ljubica Arceneaux, Kelly Mease. Third row: Ruben Trevino, Mike Matthews, Rick Hernan-
dez, Alfred Dalton, Joel Clardy, Dennis Weston, Michael Smith, Thomas Lewis, Tim Jones, Michael Mathews, Bobby McHodgkins. Fourth row: Nathan
Voges, Marshall Jones, Charles Kuczaj, Chris Locha, Kenneth Meagher, Derek Roper, Terrance Lewis, Michael Kohligraf, Terry Harris, Angela Thompson.
Fifth row: Mr. Hal Sheeler, Veronica Somers, Sandra Youngcrantz, Fred Hummer, Howard Butterfield, Carnell Thomas, Phil Ford.

122 — Organizations Organizations — 123



Varsity singers. Front row: Kay Keiper, Kornelia Goltz, Gina Moon, Tammy Lamora, Paula Farrar, Becky Tate, Kathleen Kelly, Karen Friedrich, Kim
Langford, Carmen Shepard, Suzann Mease. Second row: Pam Smith, Celina Lewing, Sonya Cooks, Ken Meagher, Alen Powell, Marcus Jones.l Engelina
Kelley, Joyce Curd, Stacey Mease. Third row: Mr. Hal Sheeler, Manuela Kohlgraf, Curtis Fitts, Fred Hummer, Tony Stewart, Ken Pearson, Jim Smith,

Javette Jones.

Singers Strike
Music Sounds
As Top Group

Caught between notes, varsity singers
Engalina Kelly, Tabbi Deis, and Carmen
Loobey practice for up-coming concerts plan-
ned for the spring semester, RIGHT. BAHS
“‘noted" the talents of the singers throughout
the year.

124 — Organizations

Junior high chorus. Front row: Nannette Voges, Tammy Matuck, Michael Martin, Michelle Marquis, Sloan Gresham, Robert Hector, Robert Trevino, Leslie
Green, Jay Cameron, Lisa Fortner. Second row: Ann Rottinghaus, Sandra Tuzicka, Nevelyn Pickler, Rene Harbert, Brenda Writer, Angela Allen, Shad

Adair, Stan Whisnant, Karen Murdock, Monica D’'Antonio. Third row: Kimberly Noblitt, Tina Hector, Sharon Gaither, Joan Lenard, Mr. Dale Bell, Sonya
Zaldivar, Rachel Trevino.

High school chorus. Front row: Katrina Moore, Deanna Pond, Penny Stokes, Michelle Cox, Brenda Muck, Conny Loobey. Second row: Alen Powell, Curtis
Fitts, Michelle Ford, Carnell Thomas, Phil Ford, Tonya Tinsley Third row: Mr. Hal Sheeler, Robert Steger, Brent Champagne, Rob Buster.




Fangd

Determined to keep the Buc spirit
soaring, the BAHS cheerleaders
went out of their way to show strong
support during the year.

Both varsity and junior varsity
squads could be found sidelining en-
thusiasm and spirit. In the fall the
squads were advised by Mrs. Dotti
Rose and in the spring by Mrs.
Georgia Watters.

The members could be found dur-
ing each season energetically
displaying support for the team and
the team members. Halls were
decorated and pep assemblies were
mastered to show that Buc spirit
prevailed!

Lgading yells, at RIGHT, for the fall junior var-
sity teams were, bottom row, Lena Bird, Eva
Kirchner, and Lupita Lara. In the top row are
Bonnie Bridges and Priscilla Thomas. **Spirit”’
seemed the password for this squad!

126 — Organizations

Fall Cheerleaders: Suzann Mease, Celina Lewing, Peggy Finley, Bill Tate, Barbara Tolle, Lesa Kirkland, Olivia Ha Stacey M
: ey Mease.

Cheers Show Proof Of New Spirit
i

Larson.

ez e

Front row: Ken Pearson, Toby Ritenour. Standing: Keith Pearson, Jim Smith, Edna Garrett, Chris Locha, Bobby Langford, Keith Rodney, Miss Mary

To honor athletes from BAHS and
to support the athletic and school
spirit of Baumholder were two of the
objectives of this year’s Varsity Let-
ter Club.

Headed by President Jim Smith
and advised by Mr. Terrel Taylor and
Miss Mary Larson, the club also par-
ticipated in a number of moneymak-
ing project this year.

According to club officials, it was a
way to become known as the ““honor
society” of athletes. Standards were
presented and upheld as the club did
its best to represent the school in a
grand manner.

Getting their act together (as well as a big sum
of money!), members of the Varsity Letter Club
look over just some of the articles the group
used to earn money during this year, at LEFT,
as the athletic honor society of BAHS.

Organizations — 127




Mike Roper (president) and Kevin Schiele
receive instruction from Mrs. Mary Buller on
the Ski Club's raffle which was held in
December, RIGHT. The members of the club
hoped to make this year's ‘'slopes’ cheaper
than last.

“Parallel,”” ‘‘stem christie,” and
various other terms were on the
minds of the BAHS Ski Club
throughout the school year as the
members prepared to visit the
Austrian slopes in mid-February.

This year’s Ski Club looked to
Schruns, Austria, for “downhill’” and
“hot-dog” skiing. Schruns is located
on the western end of Austria and
was thought to be the ideal place for
members of the club to plant their
poles.

Officers were Mike Roper (presi-
dent), Kristen Kennedy (vice presi-
dent), Ken Pearson (treasurer),
Michelle Patin (secretary). Advisors
were Mrs. Mary Buller, Miss Mary
Larson and Mr. Eldon Mead.

Skiers ‘Hot-dog’ New Downhill Slopes

Front row: Terri Ritenour, Carmen Shepard, Cari James, Tracy Townsend, Angela Anglin, Michelle Patin, Doug Kennedy, Steve Day. Second row: Mike
Archer, Keith Pearson, Mike Roper, Brigitta Parker, Brenda Writer, Shelly Stamler, Stephanie Jensen, Chris Day. Third row: Jay Sever, Ken Peargg,
Kevin Schiele, Kari Schiele, Kristin Kennedy, John Calame, Laureen Larson, Mike Mathews.

128 — Organizations

LA

. = -
.+ N -
- ih \ﬁ"“

ok LN

e = 2 B2t
teidy 2 1] ~ 3
Y RO R

Pearson, Mike Roper, Kenneth Green, Melvin Webb, Michael James, Kristin Kennedy.

Miss Mary Larson, club advisor, goes over a
point of French grammar as members Keith
Pearson and Ken Pearson seek outside help,
LEFT. The Club’s main goal was to become
proficient in the language and cultures of
France.

Members of the French Club were
quoting such words as “oui’ and
“bonjour” to help improve their
French so that they can one day ven-
ture to France and mingle with the
people of that romantic country.

Advisor for the club this year was
Miss Mary Larson whose knowledge
of the language enabled all of the
members to become more proficient.

One of the goals of this year’s club
was a trip to Paris, so that the
students in that elite organization
could have a chance to “brush-up”
on their French.

Front row: Kathy Friedrich, Kim Langford, Jenny Schaeffer, Dawn Purnell, Barbara Meikle. Second row: Terri Ritenour, Mark Lebish, Keith Pearson, Ken

Organizations — 129



Galleon Seeks Adventures
as It Begins New Voyages

Along with capturing the essence of
the year’s activities in ink and providing
entertainment, this year’s editions of the
Galleon underwent several changes.
These changes included the addition of
columns, calendars, song dedications,
comics, and more editorials as well as
changes in general appearance.

In September, Laureen Larson and
Derek Roper, both seniors, were chosen
editors of the tri-weekly, with Rosario

Delgado as business manager and Misg
Diane Appleyard as adviser.

The fall staff of 17 journalists covereg
many important events and controver.
sial issues in the publication, ang
despite the fact of few returning report.'
ers, had a successful year of publishing,

The Galleon editions were printed iy
the school's graphics lab by the journal.
ism staff.

IS B
- I

Co-editing the fall semester Galleon were,
TOP LEFT, Derek Roper and Laureen Larson,
CENTER. Miss Diane Appleyard was the ad-
viser, ABOVE. Laurie Writer, Bob Tate, and
Kristen Kennedy preapre copy for another
issue, LEFT

Front row: Penny Ballinger, Kristin Kennedy, Angela Anglin, Teri Brown. Second row: Laureen Larson, Tony Swanson, Karolina Rose, Derek Roper, Legl.
ieigh Garrett. Third row: Bob Tate, Bill Tate, Laurie Writer, Lynnette Dean, Jamie Harris, Jody David, Rosario Delgado, Miss Diane Appleyard.

130 — Organizations
Organizations — 131




Mainsail assistant editors are CeRita Curtis,
organizations; Alice Fitts, senior class and
sports; Juanita Spencer, index; and Brenda
Walz, activities, LEFT. Mr. Bill Hobbs, BELOW,
advises the annual for the first year.

“Higher and Better” was the

oo " 2 Staff Charts Annual Trip

Editor Mike Roper wasted no time
in adopting a formal name, the Main- . - .
sail, and assembling the largest staff AS M al n Sal I I S C h r I Ste n ed
in years to help him complete this
year’s annual.

Over 60 per cent larger than last
year in page size, the Mainsail also
mounted an impressive advertising
and subscription campaign — the
largest in BAHS history.

Meeting daily as a homeroom, the
staff met deadline after deadline until
the book was finished.

Ably serving as business manager
was Tony Swanson. Advertising
manager was Judy Brown and direc-
tor of photography was Dan Lowrey
— all seniors. Adviser for the first
time was Mr. Bill Hobbs.

To offset much of the expenses of
the book, the staff sold candy, held a
raffle, and sold ads.

Front row: Dan Lowrey, Gary Lamora, Karolina Rose, Jamie Harris, Mike Roper, Sam Walden. Second row: Tony Swanson, K. C. Green, Cari James, Julie
Elze, Lynnette Dean, Rosario Delgado, Karen Branham, Brenda Walz, Judy Brown, Mr. Bill Hobbs. Third row: CeRita Curtis, Laureen Larson, Kathy Fried-
rich, Denise Drazek, Carolina Delgado, Susan Lott, Cindey Moore, Derek Roper.

Overseeing this year's staff was senior Mike
Roper, UPPER. Tony Swanson, ABOVE, was
business manager. Dan Lowrey, RIGHT, was
director of photography, and Judy Brown, FAR
RIGHT, was the advertising manager of Main-
sail '81.

132 — Organizations




Classes editors, RIGHT, were Rosario
Delgado, Susan Lott, Cindey Moore, and Lyn-
nette Dean. ABOVE, Suzann Mease, Denise
Drazak, Mike Burden, and Julie Elze also
helped to edit the largest section as the
classes editors.

Yearbook Becomes ‘Bigger, Better’

134 — Organizations

Aiding as assistant business manager in
charge of the raffle was Sam Walden. John
DiClementi headed up the candy sales project.
K. C. Green edited the classes section, RIGHT,
as the Mainsail went to “'bigger and better"”
form.

Front row: Alice Fitts, Jody David, Juanita Spencer. Second row: Susan Lott, Kathy Friedrich, CeRita Curtis, Rosario Delgado, Lynnette Dean. Third row:

Tony Swanson, Judy Brown, Dan Lowrey, Jamie Harris, Mike Roper, Sam Walden, Cindey Moore, Laureen Larson, Derek Roper.

Quill Society ‘Scrolls’ BAHS Members

BAHS journalistic honor society,
the Quill and Scroll, was able to
“write off’”’” 1981 as a success.

Officers were Jamie Harris, presi-
dent; Judy Brown, vice president;
Kathy Friedrich, secretary, and Tony
Swanson, treasurer.

Other members were Alice Fitts,
Susan Lott, Rosario Delgado, Lyn-
nette Dean, Jody David, Sam
Walden, CeRita Curtis, Juanita
Spencer, Cindey Moore, Derek
Roper, Dan Lowrey, Mike Roper, and
Laureen Larson. Advisors were Mr,
Bill Hobbs and Miss Diane
Appleyard.

Secretary Kathy Friedrich pins newly inducted
member Dan Lowrey as Laureen Larson
awaits her turn during fall semester swearing-
in, RIGHT. The honor society for high school
journalists also had spring inductions.

Organizations — 135




Advertisements

136 L




138 — Advertising

IN SINCERE APPRECIATION

During the past seven years at Baumholder American High School, Mr. Don
Moriwaki has been a great asset to our school and an inspiring light to the stu-
dent body.

In 1974 Mr. Moriwaki founded the Baumholder Model United Nations at The
Hague, Netherlands, Mock NATO in Brussels, and the Model United States Sen-
ate in Milan, Italy. Money for these activities has been raised by working at
Foodland under a contract which Mr. Moriwaki arranged.

Mr. Moriwaki also sponsored the Student Council. In the past years, Mr._ M
has contributed many of his talents into making the Student Council what it is
today — The sole ruler of the school.

This year Mr. Moriwaki co-sponsored the Senior Class in which he assisted
Mr. Witte in all Senior Class related activities. In the past Mr. Moriwaki has also
sponsored the Senior Class.

Mr. Moriwaki, a great government and contemporary problems teacher, is
one whom we will long remember. We would like to thank him for all he's done,
not only for the school, but the students as well.

On behalf of IPO and Student Council we extend our deepest appreciation
and gratitude for all his work and effort.

Mr. Don H. Moriwaki

Advertising — 139



Congratulations dp 1
to the Class : :
of ’81

Best wishes to the Bucs for a successful
year in all chosen endeavors. 2.

The Baumholder Booster Club

is behind you all the way!

The Baumholder ‘_
NCO-EM Wives '
Club .

This page and pages 99 through 105 were made possible by a generous grant
from the Baumholder Booster Club. Baumholder High School deeply appre-

= ciates the strong support which the Booster Club has exhibited.
This page and pages 91 through 98 were made possible by a gener- ~
ous grant from the Baumholder NCO-EM Wives Club. Baumholder
High School deeply appreciates the strong support which the NCO- P o
EM Wives Club has exhibited. ; ’ ! =3
Y > - v -, '

140 — Advertising Advertising — 141



NCOA

STRENGTH IN UNITY

For all E-4’s to E-9’s and Petty Officers

Sponsored Services

Big Discounts

Scholarship Award Program

E. Wayne Stokes John E. Walker

Resident Counselor Regional Office

Ausweiler Str. 2 Postfach-644

6587 Baumbholder 8410 Kitzingen
FRG

142 — Advertising

-

CLUB
BAUMHOLDER

\.
\ . -
s
K

HOURS 1100-2300 7 DAYS A WEEK
SALE STORE 1100-1800 WEEKDAY'S
SALE STORE 1100-1700 WEEKENDS

ACTIVITIES

FISHING LAKE

KITCHEN SALE STORE

- ROD £ GUN .

AL T

SMALL BORE RANGE ARCHEY RANGE
SKEET AND TRAP RANGE DINNER ROOM

PARTY ROOM

Advertising — 143



Want a striking

birthday gift
fora bowle.r?

{
i
l = > e » k ( B
: Yy 3 P i b ";P f
= d :_(- AT oy = 1._‘\“
. T ) =
5 N
< - e

5 oL
FEg oo o S0P

; "l e ‘m . i
924 oS seur g ng %
%, Gulmher Jung s GIVE A NEW
». r Haarfachmann N/
YOUR BAUMHOLDER 24
BOWLING CENTER From the Class of ’8
\

GOOD LUCK SENIORS
From the Classes of ’825%6

| Bhordirdl (D _
The SENSATIONAL SOPHOMORE CLASS RS / yf

congratulates the

1980-81 ‘MAINSAIL’ Yearbook Staff CRM.A'Q/INUU &

o %l e

T T e — e T S e —— e e

144 — Advertising




e U RS B s il s N P SRR R IR LR P RN Sl BT dad g e andatns
— i ______ -~
| ﬁ\\w//é
* =DISCO EFFECTS— &
| Z@Z/@z/
! Congratulations
to the
\ Class of ’81
Diskotheken &
Effektgerate
A ) Assncmsn Punm Oveasus, INC. Kremelstrasse 20
6587 Baumholder
Tel. 06783-3114
X
\ TO THE CLASS OF “81” *

| DON’T Bb

ALWAYS B#

146 — Advertising

From the Baumholder Varsity Band SRS = Vi




e e (RS o NG

3 ERAEE RETLL LS PSP R Sl e SO I ot ST

GOOND LUCK

clasg of 81

VENTRE A TERR®

2nd Battalion, 68th Armor

CoD

/rHes PIAN /faou?z (?03

KEEPING
BAUMHOLDER HIGH SCHOOL
ATHLETICALLY STRONG

PAV. AT
2UNVER J

7
- e —
=

the Galleon

Bringing You News
And Entertainment

Co-Editors . ............ ... ... ... Laureen Larson
Derek Roper
FeatureEditor.............................. Karolina Rose
Sports EAROT . - .o« wcovn & e o simvns & v & 5 0t Tony Swanson
ProductionManager. ............................ Bob Tate
Business Manager........................ Rosario Delgado
AdManager.. ... Bill Tate
Staff ..o Angela Anglin, Laurie Writer, Lesleigh Garrett,
Lynnette Dean, Jody David, Juanita Spencer,
Penny Ballinger,
Teri Brown, Kristin Kennedy, and Jamie Harris
AAVISOE: & i« wvmis 5 vne & 6505 5 8 5355 8 Saiienn o s o & Diane Appleyard

148 — Advertising

BAUMHOLDER AMERICAN HIGH SCHOOL
VARSITY LETTER CLUB

“GREAT THINGS ACHIEVED BY GREAT PEOPLE”

Advertising — 149




CONGRATULATIONS
_ .2y  SENIORS!
i\

Best wishes for successful achievement
of all future activities.

5

/)

THE JUNIOR CLASS

150 — Advertising

(ongratulations

51

from
Morale Support

cActruities

Advertising — 151




Baumholder
Officers’ & Civilians’
Wives Club

Servin f/te communilt eaclz ear wif/l c/on,al‘iond
g ¥ /4

CONGRATULATIONS
to the GRADUATES

152 — Advertising

Congratulations and Best Wishes to the Graduating Class of 1981!

From the Baumholder Area Club System:

Top-Five NCO Club

The Getaway Neubrucke
NCO/ENL Club

Neubrucke Officers’ and
Civilians’ Club

Phase Il Odyssey ENL Club

Baumholder Officers’ and
Civilians’ Club

Strassburg Community Club

Advertising — 153



Neubruecke Officers’ and
Civilians’ Wives Club

154 - Advertising

Courtesy of

Congratulations
to the
Class of 81

A
Adair, Shad . .. 50, 125
Allen, Angela. . .50, 125
Allen, Cynthia ... 109
Amadoc, Mike .. .42
Amidon, Danny . . . 42
Andrews, Tracie. . . 42
Anglin, Angela ... 18,96, 128, 130
Appleyard, Miss Diane . . . 47, 62, 130, 131
Arceneaux, Ljubica . . .42, 122
Archer, Mike . .. 10, 90, 106, 128
Armstrong, Mrs. Anita. .. 45,62, 117
B

Badenna, Larry . . .42
Ballinger, Penny . . . 34, 130
Ballinger, Rachel . . . 50
BAND. .. 122

Banks, Bobby . . . 26, 94, 102
Banks, Cary . . . 26, 106
Banks, Craig . . . 10, 90, 95, 106
Banks, Diana ... 34

Barnes, Mr. Lynn . .. 62, 69
Barrett, Mrs. Betty . . . 53, 62

Bartholomew, Anne . .. 18, 90, 114, 109, 119,

122
Basich, Dan . . .34, 94
Basich, Mike . . . 50
Basich, Peggy Ann. .. 42
Bechberger, Linda . . .34
Becker, Herr Sebald . . . 71
Beeck, Herr Claus . . . 71
Belford, Paul ... 50
Bell, Mr. Dale E. .. .51, 125
Bellamy, Gwen . . . 34, 109
Bellamy, Ralph ... 18
Berrett, Pat.. .26
Bird, David . . . 18,90
Bird, Lena.. .34, 100, 101, 126
Blackmon, Denise . . . 26
Bloodworth, Dale . . . 40, 42, 48, 49, 103
Bolding, Arthur ... 34
Bolding, Richard . . . 42
Bosley, Darrin .. . 42
Bouchard, Mike . . . 34
Bowen, Jennifer .. . 50, 100
Bowers, Terry .. .26
Bradley, Michael . . . 50
Branham, Karen ... 10, 133
Breeding, Diane . . . 34, 98, 99
Breeding, Veronica. . . 42
Bridges, Bonnie . .. 32, 34, 124
Bridges, Karen .. . 50
Brock, Cindy . .. 50
Brooks, Alan . . . 42
Brown, Christina . . . 50
Brown, Judy ... 11, 12,22, 78, 83, 98, 100,

117, 118, 119, 132, 133
Brown, Teri... 18, 109, 130
Brown, Tracey .. .50
Brownell, Ms Bernadene . . . 62
Buller, Mrs. Mary ... 61, 128
Burden, Erin .. . 48, 50
Burden, Kelly . . . 34
Burden, Michael . . . 18, 134
Burke, Barbara . . . 34, 122
Buster, Robert .. . 26, 122, 123, 125
Butterfield, Howard . . . 18, 122
Butt%rfield. James ... 34
Calame, John ... 26, 90, 128
Calhoun, Meguel . . . 34
Calhoun, Ray ... 19, 90, 102
Camren, Jay ... 42,48, 125
Cardin, Donald Dwayne . . . 34, 94
Cargile, Kelly . . . 50, 100
Cargile, Kysa . .. 100
Cargile, Mike . . . 18,90, 102, 103, 119

Cargile, Tracy . . . 24, 76, 86, 100, 101, 114

Carlton, Jeff . . . 42

Carlton, Laurie ... 18

Champagne, Brent ... 26, 125

CHEERLEADERS... 126

Childers, Jeanette .. .50

Childs, Gwen . . . 18, 96, 109

CHORUS... 125

Clardy, Joel ... 122

Clark, Mike .. .50

Clifton, Jerry .. . 11

Coker, Dawn ... 48

Collier, Brenda. . . 18, 99, 109

Collier, Patricia . . . 34, 37, 94, 109

Collins, Diana ... 35

Colvin, Joe ... 35

Conner, Harzel . . . 50

Cooks, Sonya. .. 26, 124

Cooper, Tony...50

Cortez, Richard .. .51

Cornelison, Mark A....35

Cornett, Don ... 62,90

Cortijo, Paula...26

Couch, Joe... 51, 100

Cox, Michelle . . . 26, 125

Crawford, Carolyn... 11, 114

Crews, Kevin ... 35,94

Croke, Chris ... 42

Croke, Pat...51

Crowley, Richard . . . 18, 90, 95, 102, 104

Crowley, Steve . .. 11, 82, 90, 102, 105, 114,
115, 119

Curd, Joyce ... 19, 124

Curd, Vera...35

Curtig. .. 11,81,120, 132, 133

Dalton, Alfred . . . 122
D’Antonio, Monica . . . 50, 125
Date, Danny ... 42, 49, 122
Date, Tommy ... 26, 116, 119, 122
Daulton, Mike . . . 26, 122, 123
David, Michael . .. 11, 90, 102
David, Jody . .. 17, 19, 109, 114, 130, 132
Davies, Diane. . . 51
Davis, Dr. JohnE. .. .58, 59
Davis, Judy .. .42
Day, Chris ... 42, 128
Day, Steve ... 51
Dean, Kris...26
Dean, Lynnette . . . 19, 109, 130, 132, 133, 134
DeClue, Brett . . . 51
Dees, Dallas . .. 51
Deese, Kevin...35
Deis, Tabbi. . .35, 76, 127
DeJarnett, Stephanie. . . 42
Delgado, Carolina...9, 11,12, 74,77, 78, 80,
86, 114, 119, 121, 133
Delgado, Joseph .. .35, 77
Delgado, Rosario . . . 16, 19, 130, 132, 133, 134
Delgado, Yolanda. . . 42, 100
Dennis, Thomas.. .51
DiClementi, Eddie . . . 34, 35, 94, 102
DiClementi, Elfie. .. 11
DiClementi, John ... 19, 102, 134
Dixon, Anita ... 42,48
Domingo, Samantha... 26
Doss, Stephen . .. 51
Dotson, John ... 19
Dotson, Sam ... 51
Dougan, Mr. J.W.. .. 63, 106, 108
Drazek, Denise . . . 19, 133, 134
Durden, Robin . . . 26, 98
E

Eason, Scott .. .51

Eddinger, Miss Lauren . . . 44, 63, 66
Ekakiadis, Ralph . . . 42

Elder, Debby . .. 42

Elliott, Ted . . . 42
Ellis, Eddie . . . 27
Elze, Julie. .. 19, 96, 133, 134
Emmons, Darin ... 35
Esposito, Susan ... 11
F

Farrell, Ingrid . . . 12
Farrar, Paula...24,27,99, 124
Ferguson, Darrin ... 35
Ferguson, Janice .. .51
Finley, Patrick .. .35
Finley, Peggy .. .27, 126
Fitts, Alice ... 12, 59, 132
Fitts, Curtis . . . 124, 125
Fitts, Joyce .. .35
Flower, Jonathan ... 19,76, 77, 121
Ford, Jennifer . . . 51
Ford, Michelle . . . 27, 125
Ford, Phil ... 106, 122
Fortner, Lisa...51, 125
Foster, Mrs. Cherie. .. 26
FRENCHCLUB. .. 129
Frenzel, John ... 19, 90
Freyser, Lori... 27, 122
Freyser, Tamatha. .. 42, 49
Friedrich, Kathy ... 77,99, 114, 118, 119, 120,

121, 129, 132, 133
Friedrich, Karen .. .27,74,75,76, 114, 124
Friedrich, Kristy .. .51

G

Gaither, Sharon ... 125
GALLEON. .. 130
Garland, Sidrid . . . 42
Garrett, Edna. .. 12, 82, 86, 87, 98, 99, 109,
110, 111, 114, 127
Garrett, Lesleigh . . . 32, 35, 97, 109, 110, 114,
116, 130
Garrett, Stephanie . . . 25, 27, 98, 109
Gavin, Craig ... 19, 90, 92
Gavin, Terry .. . 42
Girard, Mike .. .94
Glaspie, Phil ... 19, 106
Glynn, Alice . .. 35
Glynn, Scott ... 51
Golembeski, Debbie . .. 35
Goltz, Kornelia. .. 12, 124
Gonzales, Michelle . . . 43
Goodrum, Peter ... 27,94
Graham, Mr. James . .. 63
Granger, Miss Marie . . . 60
Graves, Robert . . . 20, 90, 103
Graves, Sean ... 35, 102
Green, Kenneth C. . .. 42, 129, 133, 134
Green, Leslie...51
Green, Marie . . . 43
Greer, Charles ... 12, 90,95
Gresham, Sloan ... 51, 125
Guillaume, Anthony . . . 43
H

Hagberg, Mrs. Wanda. .. 70

Hobbs, Mr. Bill . . . 63, 133

Hall, Sheldon .. .35

Harbert, Renee ... 125

Harmon, Coley . .. 43

Harris, Adaire . .. 35

Harris, James M. . .. 20,90

Harris, Jamie . .. 12,79, 80, 114, 117, 118,
119, 130, 132, 133

Harris, Sandra ... 20

Harris, Terry . . . 43, 122

Hart, Chris . .. 51

Hart, Olivia . . . 27

Hatch, Betty . . . 43, 122

Haushalter, Frank . .. 51

Hector, Robert . . . 52, 125

Hector, Tina . . . 43, 125

Henderson, Timothy . . . 43

Index — 155



Henery, James . . . 35, 36
Henshaw, Jeanette . . . 52
Hernandez, Mario . . . 27
Hernandez, Rick . . . 35, 38, 122
Hickman, Chris . . .35
Hickman, Danniell . . . 52, 100
Hicks, William . . . 40, 48, 52
Hill, Terri .. . 28
Hilgers, Claudia. . . 52
Holderman, Mrs. Pat ... 70
Holderman, Ralph . . . 20, 21, 96, 97, 102, 105
Holmes, Brad . . . 20
Holmes, Cheryl . . .52
Holmes, Karen . . .36
Hood, William . . . 43
Horner, Greta . . . 48, 52
Horvath, Mr. John . . . 49, 63
Houk, Michelle . . . 20, 86
Housler, Gene . . . 43, 100
Housler, Mandy . . . 36
Housler, Mary . . . 48, 52
Houston, Amanda ... 12
Houston, Larry . .. 12, 90, 106, 108
Huggins, Billy . . . 43
Hull, Klaus N. . . . 36
Hummer, Fred . . . 59, 90, 122, 124
Hyde, Andra. .. 43
Hyde, Chris . . . 43, 49
Hyde, Johnny . . . 20, 106

|

IPO...118
Ivey, John ... 36
d

Jackson, Laura. . .36, 38, 122
James, Cari. . .32, 36, 100, 109, 114, 119, 122,

128, 133
James, Michael . . . 36, 129
James, Pamela. .. 52
Jemison, La Shon . .. 52
Jennings, John . . .36
Jensen, Mr. Fred . . . 66
Jensen, Stephanie . . . 43, 96, 122, 128
Johnson, Miss Aleta . . . 61
Johnson, Miss Ellen . . . 20, 63
Johnston, Kenneth . . . 52
Jolly, Tom .. .52
Jones, Anthony . . . 28, 123
Jones, Javette . . . 13, 75, 76, 90, 94, 124
Jones, Marcus . . . 28, 76, 96, 124
Jones, Marshall . . . 28,77, 122, 123
Jones, Songa .. .52
Jones, Timothy ... 13, 122, 123

K

Kaeseman, Vanessa ... 28
Keiper, Kay . . . 20, 124
Keiper, Trenna. . . 52
Kellerman, Karl . . . 43, 49
Kellerman, Sonia . . . 28
Kelley, Engelina. . . 36, 124
Kelley, Tina . . . 48, 52
Kelly, David . . . 36
Kelly, Diana. . . 43
Kelly, Kathleen . . . 43, 124
Kennedy, Doug . . . 43, 103, 128
Kennedy, Kristen . . . 27, 29, 114, 128, 129,

130, 131
Kennedy, Shirley . . . 36, 100
Kestel, Mrs. Cyndy . . . 64, 100, 101
Kestel, Mr. Dale . . . 64. 102
Keyes, Jennifer ... 13
Kirchner, Eva ... 126
Kirkland, Carl . . . 44, 49
Kirkland, Lesa . . . 36, 126

156 — Index

Kohlgraf, Manuela. .. 20, 124
Kohlgraf, Michael . . . 36, 77, 122, 123
Krambeer, Craig. . .29
Krambeer, Karla . . . 44
Kuczaj, Charles . . . 36, 122, 123
Kuroda, Terry .. .29
L
Lamberti, Regina ... 29
Lamora, Gary. .. 13, 133
Lamora, Tammy ... 29, 124
Langford, Kim .. .21, 22, 114, 124,129
Langford, Robert . . . 13, 90, 92, 95, 106, 126
Lara, Brenda...52
Lara, Lupita... 36, 126
Laorpaksin, Wasana. .. 36
Larson, Billy .. .37
Larson, Leslie. .. 52
Larson, Laureen ... 9, 13, 60, 84, 118, 119,
120, 128, 130, 131, 132, 133
Larson, Miss Mary . . . 64, 98, 99, 109, 127, 129
Latham, Marvin ... 108
Lazzeri, Miss Karen ... 70
Lebish, Mark .. . 37,94, 129
Lenard, Joan. .. 44, 125
Lewing, Celina...21,74,126
Lewis, Terrance .. .21, 122, 123
Lewis, Thomas .. .37, 122, 123
Leyba, Richard . .. 52
Liss, Melanie ... 77
Locha, Chris . .. 13, 19, 90, 95, 102, 122, 123,
126
Locke, Mr. Grant . . . 64, 65
Locke, Greg ... 18, 21, 96, 102
Locke, Tracy... 29,96
Loobey, Carmen ... 16,21,77, 114, 124
Loobey, Conny ... 26, 29, 125
Lott, Carline . . . 37
Lott, Susan ... 21,99, 114, 132, 133, 134
Lougren, Kristel . . . 44
Lourcey, Jeannine . . .37
Lowe, John ... 37,96
Lowe, Robert .. .37
Lowrey, Dan ... 13,90, 119, 132, 133
Lowrey, David ... 37
Luhmann, Ralph ... 37
M

Mack, Mrs. Ann. .. 59,70
MAINSAIL ... 132
Malcom, Mr. Robert . .. 158
Manning, Santee. .. 29
Manning, Thomas . . . 44
Marquis, Michelle . . . 125
Martere, Carolyn...21,29
Martin, Michael . . . 52
Martin, Peggy .. . 37,77
Martin, Wendy . . . 52
Mathews, Michael . . . 29, 122, 123, 128
Matthews, Mike . . . 44, 122, 123
Matuck, Michelle . . . 44
Matuck, Tammy . .. 50, 52, 125
Maxwell, JoAnn ... 29,74,77
Maxwell, Leon . . .37
Maxwell, Ron . .. 29, 94
McBee, Johnny . . . 52
McCarron, Erin .. . 21
McCarron, Shaun ... 13
McCraney, John .. .29
McCraney, Libby . . . 44, 48
McCravy, Rebecca . . . 53
McFarlin, Tina . .. 37, 122
McGahan, Angela . . . 53
McHodgkins, Bobby . . . 13, 15, 18, 81, 120,
122, 123

McHodgkins, Janell . . . 53
McKinnie, Mary . . . 44
McKinnie, Michelle . . . 52
McKinney, Michael . . . 37
McKinney, Michelle . .. 19, 21
Mead, Brent . . . 48, 53, 96, 97, 103
Mead, Mr. Eldon . . . 65
Mead, Mrs. Mary Ann .. . 65
Meadows, Deanna. .. 44, 100
Meadows, James . .. 29, 94
Meadows, Tim . .. 29, 30, 94
Meagher, Kenneth . . . 30, 96, 122, 123, 124
Mease, Kelley . .. 37, 122
Mease, Kristen . . . 44, 48
Mease, Stacey . .. 30, 124, 126
Mease, Suzann ... 30, 124, 126, 134
Meikle, Barbara . . . 44, 48, 129
Meikle, Tina. .. 30
Melvin, Bobby . . . 44
Middleton, Michael . . . 44, 49
Middleton, Sylvia. .. 37, 38
Miller, Richard . . . 53
Miller, Roni . . . 48, 53
Miranda, Lyn... 13
Marasing, Naree . .. 37
Mizgala, Heather . . . 48, 53, 122
Mizgala, Mr. Steve . . . 68
Moon, Gina...9, 13,76, 77, 81, 86, 114, 115,
118, 119, 120, 121, 124
Moore, Cindey . .. 132, 133, 134
Moore, Katrina . . . 30, 125
Moriwaki, Mr.Don . . . 9, 65, 117, 139
Moss, Jeff .. .53
Moss, Martina . . . 53
Mount, Donna. .. 30, 122
Mount, Mike . . . 44
Mayna, Candace . . . 45, 100
Moyna, Aiessa. . .38
Monzingo, Dee Dee . . . 38
Muck, Brenda ... 21,77, 125
Muck, Donald . . . 38,77
Murdock, Karen . .. 53, 125
Muro, Tom...38
Murphree, Clyde . . . 21, 96, 102, 122, 123
Musser, Mrs. Melanie . . . 65
N
NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY ... 120
Neal, Mark . .. 21
Nelson, Fetu ... 30
Nelson, Jamie. .. 100
Nelson, Laura. .. 53,100
Nichols, Frank . . . 38
Nichols, Karen . . . 45, 48
Noblitt, Kimberly . . . 53, 125
(0]
Oquendo, Edgar. .. 53
Owings, Lori... 45, 100
P
Paladino, Kathleen . .. 14
Papke, Jackie . .. 48,53
Parker, Brigitta. .. 53, 128
Patin, Michelle . . . 38, 122, 128
Patin, Steve . . . 48,54, 77
Pearson, Keith . .. 14,90, 95, 114, 118, 119,
127,128, 129
Pearson, Ken ... 21,90, 124, 127, 128, 129
Peck, Tammy . .. 24, 30
Phillips, Tammy ... 100
Pickler, Nevelyn . . . 54, 125
Plisko, John . . . 54
Pond, Deanna. .. 38, 125
Powell, Alen ... 14,77, 124, 125

Powell, Michael . .. 54
PRESIDENTIAL CLASSROOM ... 117
Price, Cindy . . . 21
Purnell, Dawn . . . 38, 96, 100, 109, 129
Purnell, Frank . .. 54
Q
QUILL AND SCROLL ... 135
R
Rawdon, Ronnie . . . 54
Ratliff, Elizabeth .. . 38
Ransom, Chris ... 45
Ray, Sang ... 38,94
Reaster, Jack . . .45
Reel, Steve ... 45
Reid, Edward . . . 54
Reimer, Mike . . . 52
Riggs. Shawn . .. 45
Ritenour, Terri.. . 38,96, 114, 115, 119, 128,
129
Ritenour, Toby ... 16,21, 75, 11, 90, 102, 121
Robbins, Charles . . . 30, 106
Robbins, Matt ... 54
Roberts, Ben ... 45
Robinson, Dwayne . . . 45, 122
Rock, Mr. Don
Rodney, Anthony ... 21,90, 127
Rodney, Mr. James . . . 58, 59, 68
Rodriguez, Benita .. . 45
Rodriguez, Gilbert . . . 41, 45, 48, 49
Rodriguez, Joe . . . 30, 94, 102
Roel, Steve . . . 49, 103
Rondon, Tony .. .45
Rookey, Karl . . . 54
Roper, Derek ... 14, 121, 122, 123, 130, 131,
132, 133
Roper, Mike . .. 14,79, 82, 114, 118, 119, 120,
128, 129
Rose, Mrs. Dotti. .. 65
Rose, Karolina . .. 14, 114, 119, 130, 133
Rose, Stephen . . . 38, 96
Roseborough, Andrea . . . 45, 48
Roseborough, Keitha . . . 39, 86, 114
Rottinghaus, Ann ... 54, 125
Royal, Denise . . . 48, 54
Russ, Karen . . .30, 96
Russ, Sharon ... 14,98
S

gafford, Wesely . . . 45

safranek, Gery ... 30, 90

safranek, Viola . . . 45, 49

Sallee, Kelly . . . 54

Schaeffer, Jenny . . . 40, 46, 48, 129

Schiele, Kari. . .9, 14, 83, 86,98, 114, 118,
119, 120, 128

Schiele, Kevin . . . 22, 96, 103, 114, 119, 120,
128

Schlosser, Darcy . . . 46

gchoolman, Gerda . . . 54

Schussler, Corinna. . . 39

gschwandner, Dagmar . . . 14

Scott, Brenda . . . 54

Scott, Nikki.. .46, 48,76

Sever, Jay ... 20, 30, 123, 128

Sever, Mr. Richard . . . 63, 66

Sheeler, Mr. Hal . . . 48, 122, 123, 124, 125

Shepard, Carmen . . . 46, 96, 124, 128

Shepard, Mrs. Iris. . . 61

Sirois, Tony .. .39

SKICLUB ... 128

Smerdom, David . . . 39

Smith, Alan .. .22

Smith, George . . . 30

Smith, Jim .. .22

Smith, Jim ... 14,77, 84, 90, 92, 93, 106, 108,
114, 119, 124, 127

Smith, Mark . . . 54

Smith, Michael . . . 39, 122,123

Smith, Pam ... 22,99, 124

Smith, Ron ... 106

Smith, Wayne . . . 94

Snider, Tom ... 22

Somers, Diane .. . .22

Somers, Veronica. . . 39, 122

Spaulding, Karen . . . 54

Speaks, Jonathan .. . 46

Spencer, Juanita . . . 14, 85, 119, 132, 133

Spencer, Lisa. .. 30, 31, 101

Spurling, Frank ... 94

STAGEBAND... 123

Stalker, Sophie. . .22

Stamler, Shelly . . . 46, 48, 122, 128

Stamler, Stacy ... 54

Steger, Charles . . . 46

Steger, Robert .. . . 14, 125

Stephens, Tina...39

Stewart, Tony . . . 39, 124

Stokes, Penny . . . 30, 122, 123, 125

Stokes, Ricky ... 15,76, 122, 123

Stoops, Mrs. Cheryl . .. 70

STUDENT COUNCIL ... 115

Sturgis, Percy .. .39

Sturgis, Tony . . . 46, 49

Swanson, Tony . .. 15, 79, 80, 90, 95, 102, 104,
114, 118, 119, 120, 130, 132, 133

Szuszka, Karen ... 30

Szuszka, Tim...39
T

Tanner, Markus . . , 22

Taschner, Carrie .. . . 46, 48

Tate, Becky ... 45, 46

Tate, Bob...30, 77,94, 119, 121, 130, 131

Tate, William ... 22,77, 114, 119, 121, 126,
130

Taylor, Alan. .. 46

Taylor, Mr. Terrel . . . 66

Telling, Almon . . . 30

Telling, Mike .. . 39

Thatcher, James . . . 54

Thimmes, Diana . . .54

Thimmes, Stefan . . . 46

Thomas, Angela...54

Thomas, Anthony .. .55

Thomas, Archie . . .39

Thomas, Betty ... 55

Thomas, Carnell . . .22, 122, 125

Thomas, Faye. .. 100

Thomas, Michael . . . 22, 106

Thomas, Priscilla. . . 126

Thomas, Richard . . . 47

Thompson, Angela. .. 122

Thompson, Ricky .. .55

Thompson, Stacy . . . 47

Thurston, Christy .. . 23

Thurston, Panky . .. 39

Thurston, Richard . . . 55

Thurston, Tammy . . .55

Tinsley, Allen . . . 30

Tinsley, Tonya. .. 15,98, 125

Tolle, Barbara. .. 23, 114, 124

Tolle, David . . . 47, 103

Tompkins, Mr. Randolph .. . . 64, 66, 96

Toth, Holly .. .55

Toth, Laura. . . 31

Townsend, Tracy . .. 39, 128

Trammell, Timothy ... 55

Travis, Tony . . .55

Trevino, Mrs. Hope . .. 70

Trevino, Rachel L. ... 47, 125

Trevino, Richard . . . 55

Trevino, Robert . . . 55, 125

Trevino, Ronald . .. 23,71, 114, 116, 119, 121

Trevino, Ruben . .. 15,77, 114, 117, 119, 121, ‘
122,123

Treybig, Brett .. .39

Tuzicka, Sandra. . . 47, 125

Vv

Valerius, Mr. Rolf . . . 67, 71
Valerius, Mrs. Tomasita . . . 29, 67
Vanderpool, Charles . . . 31
VARSITY LETTERCLUB. .. 127
VARSITY SINGERS. .. 124
Velasco, Felita . . . 55

Velasco, Regina. . .39

Vincent, Larry . . . 23, 122, 123
Voges, Nannette . . . 125

Vogﬁ‘ Nathan...76, 90, 122, 123

Walden, David . . . 31

Walden, Sam . . . 23, 132, 133, 134

Walker, David . . . 39, 96

Walker, Joe . . . 47

Walls, Bobby . . . 39, 94

Walsh, John .. .31, 114, 118

Walz, Brenda. . . 15, 133

Walz, Dawn .. .23

Warren, Tina . . . 47

Watters, Mrs. Georgia . . . 62, 67

Watters, Miki . . .39

Watters, Timothy . . . 55

Webb, Manfred . . . 31

Webb, Melisa . . . 47

Webb, Melvin . .. 129

Weight, Grant .. .55

Weston, Bridget . . . 48

Weston, David . . . 47, 48, 122

Weston, Dennis .. .31, 122, 123

Whisnant, Stan .. .55, 125

Whisnant, Steven . . . 23, 90

Whitcomb, Shawn . . . 47, 67

Whitehurst, Twanna .. .55

Wiggins, Ricki . . . 23, 100

Williams, Darrel . . . 21, 31

Williams, Dwaign .. .39, 75

Williams, Edward . . . 23

Williams, Jackie .. .31, 100

Williams, Suzie ... 31,96

Williams, Wayne . . . 9, 15, 83

Williamson, Charles . . . 47

Windsor, David . . . 39 :

Windsor, Mike . . . 31, 94, 106 '

Windsor, Pam ... 9, 15, 82

Witte, Mr. David . . . 67, 109

Wolford, Katrina . . . 47

Writer, Brenda.. . . 49, 100, 125, 128

Weriter, Laurie . . . 36, 39, 131, 122, 130
Y

Yarberry, Helga . . . 47

Yarberry, Richard . . . 39

Yarberry, Steve . . . 23,77, 90, 93, 95, 106

Yarbrough, Larry...31, 94

Yelton, Michele . . . 47

Young, Mr. Russ . . . 67

Youngkrantz, Sandra. .. 39, 76, 100, 122
Z

Zaldivar, Sonya . . . 55, 125

Zingraf, Denise . . .27, 31

Zingraf, Diana . .. 47,76

Index — 157



158

in memoriam

I cannot say, and | will not say
That he is dead. He is just away.
With a cheery smile, and a wave of the hand,
He has wandered into an unknown land
And left us dreaming how very fair
It needs must be, since he lingers there.
And you — oh, you, who the wildest yearn
For an old-time step, and the glad return,
Thank of him faring.on, as dear
In the love of There as the love of Here.
Think of him still as the same. | say,
He is not dead — he is just away.

JAMES WHITCOMB RILEY

Mr. Robert Malcom
1948-1980

Our Voyage Is Over!
Port Call At Last!

Well, its finally over! What seemed to be an endless task
is finally finished. The long hours spent in Room 127 are
- rally in the past. All that “‘junk’”, such as layout paper,
rulers, pencils, and anything else that was necessary in
making the book, can be thrown in the cabinets anxiously
awaiting next year.

As | look back on the year and the development of the
book, I think of the people who assisted in chartering the
Mainsail who weren’t actual members of the staff. For in-
stance, Dr. Davis and Mr. Rodney whose understanding
and patience with roaming staff members enabled the
Mainsail to meet all of its deadlines.

| would like to thank the members of the Mainsail for
their hard work and cooperation during the difficult days at
the end of a deadline. Key members on the staff | would
like to thank are Judy Brown, Tony Swanson, CeRita Cur-
tis, and Dan Lowrey whose endless service was
unmatched.

Most of all, I'd like to thank Mr. Hobbs, our advisor, for
his devoted attitude towards the yearbook which was
always never-ending. We can attribute the 1980-81 Main-
sail to him because of this insurmountable service.

Hopefully, all of you will enjoy what's concealed inside as
much as | have in building Mainsail '81. Avoir!

MIKE ROPER
Editor

MAINSAIL '81

Mike Roper
Editor

Brenda Walz, Activities
CeRita Curtis, Organizations
K. C. Green, Classes
Alice Fitts, Sports
Juanita Spencer, Index
Tony Swanson, Business Manager
Judy Brown, Advertising
Dan Lowrey, Photographer
John DiClementi, Asst. Bus.
Sam Walden, Circulation
Mr. Bill Hobbs, Advisor




_‘-"%:B\’ax\;\' giﬁ'f;}ﬁ)
" Rotﬂba\"o_Q\m\. ﬂwﬁ ﬁgw“b‘

est Fini . . . ViohdS areR\ue |
. . _ . O\_). n_a,o.u, Q\m\:‘t (e 0% s \C\
A ‘Qx’\oxg \\Y\Q\A 4 Rl SNTANRAA %Ww&

160






e e T e e .

e ot 42 PR )





